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November 17, 2025 

Mr. Jim Walcutt 
Review Appraiser 
Arizona Department of Transportation 
Right of Way Project Management Section 
205 S. 17th Avenue, MD 612E 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 

RE Project: M6972 01X 
Highway: Wickenburg – Phoenix Highway 
Section: Thunderbird Road TI 
Parcel: L-C-046D 

Dear Mr. Walcutt: 
In accordance with your request and authorization, I have prepared an appraisal of 

the property referenced above.  I am pleased to present the narrative Appraisal Report 
transmitted by this letter, containing pertinent data related to the valuation of the property 
appraised. 

 
The purpose of this appraisal is to provide an opinion of the market value of the 

property identified herein.  The intended use of this appraisal is to assist in decisions 
regarding the possible sale or disposal of the property being appraised.  The effective date 
for this appraisal assignment is October 20, 2025. 

 
The subject property is a 12,120-square foot tract of land located on Thunderbird 

Road west of Grand Avenue in the City of El Mirage.  A physical inspection of the property 
was made on October 20, 2025, with representatives of the property owner present. 

 
This appraisal report has been written in accordance with the Uniform Standards of 

Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP) adopted by the Appraisal Standards Board of the 
Appraisal Foundation, the Code of Ethics of the American Society of Appraisers, the Code 
of Professional Ethics and Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal 
Institute, the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) Uniform Act, 49 CFR Part 24, and 
the standards and specifications of the Arizona Department of Transportation.  

 



 

Mr. Jim Walcutt 
Arizona Department of Transportation 
November 17, 2025 
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The opinion of market value as defined and expressed herein is subject to the 
Underlying Assumptions and Limiting Conditions set forth in this report, as well as the 
appraiser’s certification.  There have been no extraordinary assumptions or hypothetical 
conditions made for this appraisal assignment. 

 
The appraisal of the fee simple interest in the subject property is being presented in 

this report.  As a result of my investigation and study, I am of the opinion that the market 
value of the appraised property, as of October 20, 2025, is: 

 
ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-THREE THOUSAND DOLLARS 

$133,000.00 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to you.  If you have any questions 

or if we may be of any further assistance in this matter, please do not hesitate to call or 
write to this office. 

Respectfully submitted,   

FIRST APPRAISAL SERVICES   

   

Timothy A. Haskins, ASA 
Arizona Certified General Real Estate Appraiser No. 30668 
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Client Arizona Department of Transportation 
Client Reference Project: M6972 01X 
 Highway: Wickenburg -Phoenix Highway 
 Section: Thunderbird Road TI 
 Parcel: L-C-046D 

Date of Report November 17, 2025 Limiting Conditions See Addendum A 
Report Format Appraisal Report Certification See Page 56 
Intended Use Assist in the possible sale or disposal of the subject property 
Intended User(s) Arizona Department of Transportation 
 Federal Highway Administration 

Property Information 
Ostensible Owner Arizona Department of Transportation 

Location of Property Thunderbird Road west of Grand Avenue 
Street Address 11902 W. Thunderbird Road Township-Range T3N-R1W 
 El Mirage, Arizona 85335 Section 12 
County Maricopa Map Reference 101-150LH 

Assessor Parcel Number(s) 501-26-001B†; 501-26-001D† †portion of 

Site Area 12,120 square feet Zoning District(s) UC, Urban Corridor 
 0.278 acres  City of El Mirage 

  Flood Zone Zone X 

Present Use Vacant Land  

Date of Inspection October 20, 2025   

Valuation Information 
Highest and Best Use   
 As If Vacant: Land Investment  

Effective Date October 20, 2025   

Extraordinary Assumptions None  Hypothetical Conditions None 

Indications of Value Sales Comparison Approach ...................................................  $133,000.00 
 Income Approach ....................................................................  Not Developed 
 Cost Approach ........................................................................  Not Developed 

Fee Simple Interest Conclusion of Value $133,000.00 
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Purpose and Scope of the Appraisal 
Purpose 

The purpose of this appraisal is to provide an opinion of the market value of the property 
identified on page 8, hereinafter referred to as the “subject property”.  The intention of this 
appraisal service was that it was to be performed in such a manner that the results of the analysis, 
opinion, or conclusion would be those of a disinterested third party. 

Intended Use, User and Client 
The intended use of this appraisal is to assist in decisions regarding the possible sale or 

disposal of the property being appraised.  The Arizona Department of Transportation and the 
Federal Highway Administration are the intended users of this appraisal.  The appraiser’s client 
for this appraisal assignment is the Arizona Department of Transportation. 

Property Rights Appraised 
In the appraisal of real property, there are many concepts that must be understood and 

applied.  One of these concepts relates to the rights inherent in the ownership of real property. 
Real property appraisal involves not only the identification and valuation of a variety of different rights, but 
also analysis of the many limitations on those rights and the effect that the limitations on the valuation.1 

The fee simple title is regarded as an estimate without limitations or restrictions.  Partial 
interests are created by selling, leasing, or otherwise limiting the “bundle of rights” in the fee 
simple estate, resulting in something less than the complete fee simple estate.  An appraisal 
assignment may require the appraisal of a fee simple title or a partial interest such as a leasehold 
estate or an easement.  The three most common types of property rights involved in the appraisal 
process are defined below. 2 

Fee simple estate absolute ownership unencumbered by any other interest or estate; subject only to the 
limitations imposed by the governmental powers of taxation, eminent domain, police 
power and escheat. 

Leased fee estate the ownership interest held by the lessor, which includes the right to receive the 
contract rent specified in the lease plus the reversionary right when the lease expires. 

Leasehold estate the right held by the lessee to use and occupy real estate for a stated term and under 
the conditions specified in the lease. 

The appraisal of the fee simple interest in the subject property is being presented in this 
report, subject to “Schedule B” of a Right of Way Disposal Report prepared for the subject 
property.  Since there are no leases affecting the ownership of the subject property, there is no 
leased fee or leasehold estate to be considered. 

 
1 The Appraisal of Real Estate, 15th ed. (Chicago: Appraisal Institute, 2020) p59 
2 The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, 7th ed. (Chicago: Appraisal Institute, 2022) p73 and p105 
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Definitions 
Market Value 

The decision of what value is being estimated is determined, at least in part, by the function 
of the appraisal and affects the scope of the appraisal.  Different types of value that may be 
considered include market value, value in use, going-concern value, investment value, assessed 
value and insurable value.  Considering the purpose of this appraisal, market value will be 
estimated in this appraisal and is defined as follows: 

For the purposes of this article, “market value” means the most probable price estimated in terms of cash in 
United States dollars or comparable market financial arrangements which the property would bring if exposed 
for sale in the open market, with reasonable time allowed in which to find a purchaser, buying with knowledge 
of all of the uses and purposes to which it was adapted and for which it was capable. 

Arizona Revised Statute 28-7091 [Title 28 Chapter 20 Article 6] 

Exposure Time 
The definition of exposure time used in this report is in accordance with the Appraisal 

Standards Board of the Appraisal Foundation.  Exposure time is a retrospective opinion based on 
an analysis of past events assuming a competitive and open market, and is defined by the Appraisal 
Board as the, 

an opinion, based on supporting market data, of the length of time that the property interest being appraised 
would have been offered on the market prior to the hypothetical consummation of a sale at market value on 
the effective date of the appraisal.3 

Based upon an analysis of the general market area and sales of similar property types in 
the area, normal exposure time for properties similar to the subject is estimated to be within a 
twelve-month time period. 
Significant Dates 

Effective Date: October 20, 2025  

 The effective date of this appraisal, which is also referred to as the date of value, is 
the date to which an appraiser’s analyses, opinions, and conclusions apply.  The 
effective date of this appraisal, which is the date of valuation, is the most recent date 
of physical inspection by the appraiser. 

Date of Inspection: October 20, 2025  

 The appraiser made a physical inspection of the property at approximately 10:00 am 
on October 20, 2025.  Attending the inspection with the appraiser were: 

 Ms. Tammy Alme, Arizona Department of Transportation 

Date of Report: November 17, 2025  

 The date of the report is the date on which the report is transmitted to the Client. 

 
3 Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, 2024 Edition, The Appraisal Foundation 
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Scope of Work 
The appraisal process is an orderly set of procedures that is undertaken to solve a problem 

concerning the value of real estate.  These procedures help direct an appraiser to identify the 
particular appraisal problem and lead to reporting its solution to the client.  The initial step in this 
process is the definition of the appraisal problem.  This is accomplished through the identification 
of the real estate, the date of value to be utilized, the property rights to be appraised, and the type 
of value sought to be estimated. 

 
After the appraisal problem is identified, general data on the market and the subject 

property is collected.  This data includes information about the state, county, city, neighborhood, 
and the subject site and improvements.  This information is then examined to conclude the highest 
and best use of the property being appraised.  It is also during this stage in the process that any 
potentially applicable comparable cost, rental and sales market data is collected for analysis in the 
valuation of the subject property. 
 
Area Analysis 

Research during the preparation of this appraisal included a regional analysis as well as 
analysis of the more immediate area surrounding the subject property.  Primary sources of 
information are cited within the body of this report and include the United States Census 
Bureau, the United States Department of Labor and Center for Business Research, the Arizona 
Department of Commerce, the Arizona Department of Economic Security, the Arizona State 
University Center for Real Estate Theory and Practice, the Eller College of Management 
Economic and Business Research Center at the University of Arizona, and various local and 
regional business publications. 
 
Neighborhood data was gathered from several sources including a physical inspection of the 
area.  Specific data pertaining to the metropolitan Phoenix real estate market was provided by 
several brokerage firms including CBRE, NAI Horizon, Lee & Associates, Cushman & 
Wakefield, Avison Young, Colliers International, and real estate agents, and brokers active in 
the market. 
 

Property Description 
Primary sources of information regarding the description of the subject property include a 
physical inspection of the property by the appraiser on October 20, 2025, and several other 
dates.  The inspection of the site consisted of an observation of the property from the abutting 
roadways and on site. 
 
Zoning information and information relating to the availability of utility infrastructure was 
provided by the City of El Mirage.  Title information is based upon the Right of Way Disposal 
Report provided by the Client.  Other sources of information utilized in this appraisal include 
the Office of the Maricopa County Recorder, Maricopa County Treasurer and Maricopa 
County Assessor, and the Federal Emergency Management Agency. 
 



Introduction 
Purpose and Scope of the Appraisal 

FAS 1.25-3023.00 FIRST APPRAISAL SERVICES 5 

Market Data Information 
The market data used in this appraisal was collected, in part, from real estate agents and brokers 
who are knowledgeable of the subject marketplace, local and regional publications, and the 
Arizona Regional Multiple Listing Service.  The appraiser researched comparable market 
transactions occurring within the subject market area and found sufficient data to estimate a 
reliable value of the subject property under appraisement.  The market search for similar 
properties was specifically concentrated in the subject neighborhood.  The analysis of the 
market incorporated both historic and current data. 
 

After all the data is gathered, an analysis of the market and subject property is undertaken.  
This is done to gain an understanding of the market and the property to be appraised so that 
informed conclusions as to the value of the property can be formulated.  One of the primary 
objectives of this analytical process is to assist the appraiser in determining the highest and best 
use of the property, as if vacant and as improved, if applicable.  The data and analysis are then 
applied to the three traditional approaches to value: the cost approach, the sales comparison (or 
market) approach, and the income capitalization approach, if applicable. 

 
The final step in the appraisal process is the reconciliation or correlation of the conclusions 

derived from the approaches to value utilized.  In the reconciliation, the appraiser considers the 
relative applicability of each of the approaches and then examines the range provided by the 
indications of value from each applicable approach to value.  The appraiser must consider the 
strengths and weaknesses of each approach and the reliability of each indicator as it relates to the 
property being appraised.  The reconciled value may be stated as a single figure, a range, or a 
combination of both. 

 
Under Standards Rule 2-2 of the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, an 

appraiser may communicate the results of an appraisal in either an “Appraisal Report” or a 
“Restricted Appraisal Report”.  The primary difference between the report formats is who may 
rely on the appraisal.  The Appraisal Report format was chosen for this appraisal assignment.  The 
depth of discussion presented in this report is based upon the scope of the appraisal assignment 
and the stated intended use and users. 

 
The scope of this report includes the accumulation and analysis of pertinent and sufficient 

market data in order to employ a meaningful and appropriate valuation methodology in the 
appraisal of the fee simple interest in the property that is the subject of this report.  This appraisal 
report is written in accordance with the guidelines and standards of the Uniform Standards of 
Professional Appraisal Practice, the Code of Ethics of the American Society of Appraisers, the 
Code of Professional Ethics and Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal 
Institute, the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) Uniform Act, 49 CFR Part 24, and the 
standards and specifications of the Arizona Department of Transportation. 



Introduction 
Purpose and Scope of the Appraisal 

FAS 1.25-3023.00 FIRST APPRAISAL SERVICES 6 

Assignment Conditions 
The underlying assumptions and limiting conditions pertaining to this report are contained 

in the Certificate of Appraiser on page 56 and Addendum A to this report.  These assumptions and 
limiting conditions are an integral part of the report and are only placed at the end to facilitate 
reading of the report, not to minimize their importance. 

Extraordinary Assumptions and Hypothetical Conditions 
Extraordinary assumptions and hypothetical conditions are conditions of the appraisal 

assignment that affect the scope of work.  The intended users of this appraisal are cautioned that 
the use of the hypothetical conditions and extraordinary assumptions discussed below, if any, 
might have affected the assignment results. 

 
The Appraisal Foundation defines an extraordinary assumption as, “an assignment-

specific assumption as of the effective date regarding uncertain information used in an analysis 
which, if found to be false, could alter the appraiser’s opinions or conclusions.”4  There have been 
no extraordinary assumptions made in the appraisal of the property for this assignment. 

 
A hypothetical condition is, “a condition, directly related to a specific assignment, which 

is contrary to what is known by the appraiser to exist on the effective date of the assignment results, 
but is used for the purpose of analysis”, as defined by The Appraisal Foundation.5  The opinions 
and conclusions as stated within this report are not based upon any hypothetical conditions. 
 
 
 

 
4 Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, 2024 Edition, The Appraisal Foundation 
5 Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, 2024 Edition, The Appraisal Foundation 
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Identification of the Real Estate 
The first step in the appraisal process is the definition of the appraisal problem, which 

includes the identification of the real estate to be appraised.  There are several ways to identify a 
property, including by reference (if the property is named), by address and by the identity of a 
physical entity in a legal description. 

 
The purpose of this section of the report is to identify the property only.  A physical 

description of the property to be appraised can be found later in this report beginning on page 32 
of this report.  The property that is the subject of this report may be commonly identified as 
follows:  

Location ........................................................  Thunderbird Road west of Grand Avenue 

Street Address ..............................................  11902 W. Thunderbird Road 
City, State, ZIP .............................................  El Mirage, Arizona 85335 

Assessor Parcel Number(s) ..........................  501-26-001B†; 501-26-001D† †portion of 

Legal Description6  

A portion of Lot 1, Lot 2 and Lot 3, Tract “A”, EL MIRAGE SUBDIVISION, as recorded in Book 28 of Maps, 
page 43, records of Maricopa County, Arizona, located in the Southwest quarter of Section 12, Township 3 North, 
Range 1 West, Gila and Salt River Meridian, Maricopa County, Arizona 

 

 

 
6 A complete legal description is contained in the addenda to this report 

Figure 1 – Aerial Photograph 
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Ownership and Occupancy 
Ostensible Owner 

According to public records, the State of Arizona, by and through its Department of 
Transportation, holds title to the subject property as of the date of valuation.  The current vesting 
of the subject property is established by Warranty Deed recorded on March 23, 2016, as document 
number 2016-0186791. 

Five Year Sales History 
Investigation of the public records fails to reveal any arm’s length transactions involving 

the subject property within five years of the date of valuation.  The appraiser has not discovered 
any evidence indicating that the subject property is currently offered for sale. 

Occupancy 
When analyzing the bundle of rights inherent to the subject property, tenancies of the 

property must be examined.  Tenancy is created when real estate ownership is divided into property 
interests.  This can result from co-ownership of real estate, or when the right to use and occupy a 
property is conveyed through a lease.  Based upon a site visit, the occupancy of the property to be 
appraised as of the effective date of this appraisal is believed to be as follows: 

   Owner Tenant 
Vacant Land  Occupant(s):    
Unoccupied      
Agricultural      
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Regional Analysis 
Location 

The sunbelt state of Arizona is 
among the fastest growing in the nation 
with the majority of new residents moving 
into the metropolitan Phoenix area.  Known 
informally as the “Valley of the Sun”, this 
area covers only eight percent of the state’s 
113,909 square miles but encompasses 
most of the urban core of Maricopa County 
where 60 percent of Arizona’s population 
lives.  This large population base exerts 
considerable economic and political 
influence over the balance of the state and 
contributes to making metropolitan 
Phoenix the largest trade center in the 
southwestern United States.  Phoenix is the 
Arizona state capital. 

 
Geographically, Arizona can be generally divided into three physiographic regions.  Much 

of the northern portion of the state is a semi-arid, mostly flat region of the Colorado Plateau.  This 
region ranges in elevation between 5,000 and 8,000 feet in elevation.  The southern edge of the 
plateau is defined by the Mogollon Rim which extends from northern Yavapai County eastward 
into New Mexico.  The southern portion of the state, as well as a strip of land in the northwest part 
of the state, is within the Basin and Range Province region.  This part of Arizona is characterized 
by wide desert plains alternating with steep, linear mountain ranges.  Between the Basin and Range 
Province and the Colorado Plateau is a region of rugged mountainous terrain.  This region, the 
Transition Zone, shares characteristics with the two other regions.  The metropolitan Phoenix area 
is in the south-central portion of Arizona and primarily in the Basin and Range region. 

 
The metropolitan Phoenix area is comprised of Maricopa County and Pinal County which 

cover an area of 14,596 square miles, of which approximately 103 square miles are water.  
Maricopa County and Pinal County have low mountain ranges, desert valleys and man-made lakes, 
with an extensive system of canals crisscrossing the agricultural districts.  The U.S. Forest Service 
and Bureau of Land Management controls approximately 30% of the land, the State of Arizona 
controls 20%, 12% of the land area is within Indian Reservations, and another 12% of the land is 
other public land.  Only 26% of the region is privately owned by individuals or corporations.  The 
City of Florence is the Pinal County seat, and the City of Phoenix is the Maricopa County seat as 
well as the Arizona capital. 

Figure 2 – State Map 
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Population 
Based upon the 2000 decennial 

census performed by the U.S. Bureau 
of Census, Arizona has a population 
5,130,632 persons.  The population of 
Arizona increased by 40.0% over the 
population estimate made in the 1990 
census.  Only the population of Nevada 
grew at a faster rate than Arizona 
during this decade.  The 2024 
population estimate for the State of 
Arizona is 7,582,384 and currently ranks as the 14th largest state in the nation by population. 

 
The U.S. Bureau of Census defines the Phoenix-Mesa-Scottsdale Metropolitan Statistical Area 

(MSA) as both Maricopa and Pinal counties in central Arizona and has a 2023 population estimate of 
is 5,132,479 persons.  Approximately 91% of the MSA’s population, however, is in Maricopa County.  
Based upon U.S. Census Bureau data, Maricopa County is the most populous of Arizona’s counties 
with a 2024 estimate of 4,726,247 persons and has grown by approximately 21.9% since 2010. 

 
The greater metropolitan Phoenix area is comprised of the cities of Phoenix, Mesa, Chandler, 

Glendale, Scottsdale, Gilbert, Tempe, Peoria, Surprise, Buckeye, Goodyear and numerous smaller 
communities.  The City of Phoenix is the state’s largest municipality and fifth largest city in the United 
States with a 2024 estimated population of 1,697,696 while these other ten communities boast 
populations in excess of 100,000 each.  The surrounding Maricopa County municipalities of Apache 
Junction, Avondale, El Mirage, Fountain Hills, Paradise Valley, and Queen Creek, each have a 
population of more than 10,000 persons.  The cities of Casa Grande, Coolidge, Eloy, Florence and 
Maricopa, all within Pinal County, also have a population more than 10,000 persons.8 

 
7 Source:  U.S. Census Bureau (data.census.gov) 
8 Source:  Arizona Department of Administration, Office of Economic Opportunity(oeo.az.gov/) 

Figure 3 – Historical Decennial Population Estimates7 
 Arizona Phoenix MSA 

Census Estimates   
2020 7,151,502 5,059,909 
2010 6,392,017 4,200,427 
2000 5,130,632 3,251,876 
1990 3,665,339 2,238,498 
1980 2,716,546 1,600,093 
1970 1,775,399 1,039,807 

 

Figure 4 – Population Trend 
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Economic Trends 

 
The state gross domestic product (GDP) is the sum of gross state product originating from 

all industries in Arizona.  This is a measurement of the State’s output, which was estimated to be 
$161,792 million in 2000.  The Arizona GDP, the counterpart to the national gross domestic 
product, had been increasing prior to 2007.  By 2008, the Arizona GDP had increased to $261,128 
million, but decreased to $245,216 million in 2009.  The Arizona GDP has been increasing since 
2009 to its current level of $435,345 million in the third fourth quarter of 2024.9  According to the 
Bureau of Economic Analysis website, 

Real gross domestic product increased in 46 states and the District of Columbia in the third quarter of 2024, 
with the percent change ranging from 6.9 percent at an annual rate in Arkansas to –2.3 percent in North 
Dakota, according to statistics released today by the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis  

Current-dollar gross domestic product (GDP) increased in 49 states and the District of Columbia, with the 
percent change ranging from 8.9 percent at an annual rate in Arkansas to –2.6 percent in North Dakota. 

In the third quarter of 2024, real GDP for the nation grew at an annual rate of 3.1 percent. Real GDP increased 
in 16 of the 23 industry groups for which BEA prepares quarterly state estimates. Retail trade, health care 
and social assistance, and information were the leading contributors to growth in real GDP nationally 

 Agriculture, forestry, fishing, and hunting, which increased in 25 states, was the leading 
contributor to growth in five states including Arkansas, Alabama, and Mississippi, the states 
with the largest increases in real GDP. In contrast, this industry was the leading offset to 
growth in 14 states including North Dakota, Nebraska, South Dakota, and Montana, the only 
states with declines in real GDP. 

 Retail trade, which increased in all 50 states and the District of Columbia, was the leading 
contributor to growth in 39 states including Idaho, the state with the fourth-largest increase in 
real GDP. 

 Mining, which increased in 17 states, was the leading contributor to growth in West Virginia, 
the fifth-largest growing state. 

 

 
9 United States Department of Commerce, Bureau of Economic Analysis; 
https://www.bea.gov/sites/default/files/2024-12/stgdppi3q24.xlsx 

Figure 5 – GDP by State and Region 
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Labor Force and Employment 

 

Figure 6 – Phoenix-Mesa-Chandler MSA Civilian Labor Force Profile 

 
Source: Esri forecasts for 2024 and 2029 (stdb.com) 

 
Figure 7 – Unemployment Rate Trend 
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Historically, the principal industries in Arizona have been agriculture, mining, trade and 
services.  Through the years, there has been a shift in the State’s industrial structure, with 
significant declines in mining and agriculture in relation to other sectors.  Agriculture and mining 
remain significant forces in the local economy of some parts of rural Arizona.  Principal industries 
of the region include health care/social assistance, retail trade, and manufacturing. 

 
The preliminary average monthly statewide total civilian labor force in December 2024 

was estimated to be 3,744,081 persons with an average unemployment rate of 3.8% .  The average 
monthly total civilian labor force was 2,690,707 for the Phoenix-Mesa-Scottsdale MSA, while the 
average unemployment rate was 3.4%.10  Although the unemployment rate for the greater Phoenix 
area has increased from the twenty-year record low of 2.7% in the late 1990’s, it has historically 
been below that of both the state and national averages.  The unemployment rates for both the State 
and Phoenix-Mesa-Scottsdale Metropolitan Area have been generally decreasing since 2010, 
although conditions surrounding the COVID-19 pandemic resulted in a spike to 13.7% in April 
2020. 

Income and Wages 

Arizona’s nominal per capita personal income hit $62,543 in 2023, according to the latest 
estimates from the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis (BEA).  National per capita personal income 
was $69,810.  At $66,365, the 2023 per capita personal income in the Phoenix-Mesa metropolitan 
statistical area (Maricopa and Pinal Counties) is below the national level but above the state 
average. 

 
10 Arizona Office of Economic Opportunity (https://oeo.az.gov/labor-market/unemployment) 

Figure 8 – Arizona Per Capita Personal Income by County 
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Forecast Data 
George W. Hammond, Ph.D., EBR Director with the Eller College of Management at The 

University of Arizona, reports11 
Even with significant headwinds from reduced housing affordability, elevated interest rates, and tight labor markets, 
Arizona continues to generate solid economic growth. Job gains are far outpacing national growth in the preliminary 
data and may be growing even faster than the data suggest. Phoenix inflation has decelerated below the national 
average, leaving real personal income growth in Arizona above the U.S. Taxable retail plus remote and restaurant 
and bar sales, however, have slowed significantly in 2024. 
The baseline outlook calls for Arizona, Phoenix, and Tucson to continue growing, and to outpace the U.S., assuming 
the U.S. economy avoids recession. Risks to the U.S. outlook remain tilted slightly to the downside. A modest U.S. 
recession would take the wind out of Arizona’s sails, but probably not generate a huge downturn. 
This forecast was completed before election day. The results of the election inject significant uncertainty into the 
outlook. It is unclear as of this writing how the incoming Federal administration will implement policies discussed 
during the campaign. However, there are significant downside risks to the state and national economies from large 
and widespread increases in tariffs, as well as mass deportations. Stay tuned to future forecasts as the policy 
landscape becomes clearer. 

ARIZONA RECENT DEVELOPMENTS 
Arizona’s seasonally-adjusted unemployment rate ticked up to 3.6% in October, up from 3.5% in September. 
Arizona’s rate remained below the national average in October (4.1%). 
Overall, according to preliminary data, state jobs were up 65,000 over the year in October, which translated into 
2.0% growth. That was above the nation at 1.3%. Year to date through October, jobs were up 68,500, or 2.2%. 
Again, Arizona outpaced the U.S. at 1.7%. 
Keep in mind that the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics has indicated that (based on data through March of 2024) they 
expect to revise Arizona jobs up with the benchmark revisions to be released in March 2025. 
Jobs in the Phoenix MSA were up 45,100 over the year in October, for 1.9% growth. Phoenix accounted for 69.4% 
of state gains. Year to date, Phoenix jobs were up 52,400. That translated into a 2.2% increase. 
As for the state, the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics expects to revise Phoenix jobs up with the benchmark revision 
in March 2025. 
Tucson MSA jobs were also up over the year in October, rising by 3,800. However, that translated into relatively 
slow growth of 0.9%. That was below the state and national averages. Year to date, Tucson jobs were up 3,600 or 
0.9%. 
The U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics does not release preliminary benchmark analyses for smaller metropolitan areas, 
like Tucson and Prescott. 
Prescott MSA jobs were up 1,400 over the year in October, for 2.0% growth. Year to date, Prescott jobs were up 
1.5%. 
House prices in Phoenix and Tucson continue to rise at modest rates, at least compared to the explosive growth 
during 2021-2022. The Phoenix median house price rose 3.4% over the year in October 2024, hitting 449,900. 
Tucson’s median home price was lower, at 352,000, which was down 0.1% over the year. The Phoenix Case-Shiller 
Index was up 2.1% over the year in August (latest data). 
Even so, house prices in the Phoenix MSA were well below their recent peak in 2022, measured either by the median 
home price or the Case-Shiller index. Tucson’s median home price was modestly above 2022 levels. 
The U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis (BEA) has revised data back to 2019. The latest data put Arizona per capita 
personal income (before adjustment for inflation) at $62,543 in 2023, using Census population estimates. That was 
up 6.1% from 2022, outpacing national growth of 5.4%. National per capita personal income was $69,810 last year. 
Overall, Arizona’s per person income was 89.6% of the national average and ranked 35th in the nation (including 
the District of Columbia). 

 
11 Excerpts from Arizona’s Economy, December 2022, University of Arizona Eller College of Management, Economic and Business Research 

Center 
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The Phoenix MSA consumer price index for all items rose just 1.6% over the year in October. That was below the 
national pace of 2.6%. Phoenix MSA inflation now has been below the U.S. average for more than a year (since 
September 2023). 
Core inflation, all items less food and energy, in Phoenix rose 2.7% over the year in October, below the U.S. rate of 
3.3%. 
Commodities inflation, which includes tangible goods, like gas, food, new and used cars, furniture, apparel, etc., was 
-2.5% in Phoenix and -1.0% nationally over the year October. That implies that commodities prices, on average, 
were lower than a year ago. In fact, Phoenix commodities prices have been falling since October 2023. 
Services inflation, which includes intangible goods like health care, travel and tourism, educational services, and, 
most importantly, housing, rose 3.7% over the year in Phoenix in October. That was below the national pace of 
4.7%. 
Shelter inflation, which includes rent, imputed owner-occupied rent, and short-term rentals, was 2.4% over the year 
in Phoenix in October and 4.9% nationally. 
Even though inflation has moderated significantly in Phoenix and nationally, prices remain elevated. The all-items 
consumer price index in Phoenix was up 25.5% in October 2024, compared to October 2020. Nationally, the all-
items index was up 21.2%. Phoenix prices were driven up faster than the U.S. by the housing market. In particular, 
the shelter consumer price index was up 39.6% in Phoenix during the past four years, compared to 23.8% nationally. 
Arizona taxable retail sales growth (including remote sellers) has decelerated significantly this year, particularly in 
the third quarter. Statewide taxable retail plus remote sales were down slightly over the year through September 
2024, down 0.4% in Phoenix, and down 0.6% in Tucson. Sales were up 1.3% in Prescott. The performance in the 
retail plus remote category was buoyed by remote sellers, with sales up between 8.8% and 12.4%, across Phoenix, 
Tucson, Prescott, and the state. In contrast, sales in the narrowly-defined retail sector were down across all four 
geographies. 
Sales at restaurants and bars have also decelerated. Statewide sales at restaurants and bars were up 1.9% over the 
year through August 2024, up 2.1% in Phoenix, up 1.2% in Tucson, and up 0.6% in Prescott. 

ARIZONA OUTLOOK 
The Arizona forecast calls for sustained growth at rates above the U.S. As Exhibit 3 shows, job growth is expected 
to accelerate to 2.9% in 2024, up from 2.6% in 2023. This is well above current job growth rates in the preliminary 
nonfarm payroll data, because the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics preliminary benchmark suggested that they will 
revise the Arizona data up significantly next March. In order to accommodate this, the 2024 nonfarm payroll data in 
the Arizona projections are forecast estimates, not published historical data. 
Nonfarm job growth decelerates in 2025 and 2026, reaching 2.0%, as labor force gains slow in response to the aging 
of the baby boom generation. 
Education and health services drive state job gains during the next decade, followed by professional and business 
services; financial activities, leisure and hospitality; and trade, transportation, and utilities. These five sectors account 
for 91.1% of total job gains through 2034. 
While no goods-producing sector is forecast to make the top five in job gains, manufacturing jobs are expected to 
rise significantly during the next decade, reflecting gains in high-tech manufacturing (semiconductors and related, 
batteries, etc.). 
Personal income rose strongly in 2023, up 7.0%. It is forecast to decelerate to 6.1% in 2024, 6.2% in 2025 and 5.8% 
in 2026. Income growth slows this year with decelerating wage gains and slower growth in dividends, interest, and 
rent as interest rates fall. 
Nominal taxable retail (plus remote) sales growth decelerates from 3.4% in 2023 to 1.0% in 2024, reflecting slower 
income growth and decelerating inflation. Growth rebounds in 2025 to 4.1% and again in 2026 to 4.5%. 
Population growth slows gradually during the forecast period, reflecting in part demographic pressures related to the 
aging of the baby boom generation. Natural increase is very low during the next ten years, which makes net migration 
the main driver of population gains. Net migration slows in the near term as mortgage interest rates remain well 
above pre-pandemic levels, locking in some homeowners to their current place of residence. The state unemployment 
rate is forecast to drop to 3.6% in 2024, down from 3.9% in 2023, reflecting the job growth acceleration. As job 
growth slows, the unemployment rate trends up to 4.3% by 2026. 
Slowing population gains put downward pressure on housing permits during the forecast. Total permits fall from 
60,932 in 2024 to 52,175 in 2026. 
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Real Estate Market Sectors 
Single Family Housing Sector 

 

Figure 9 – ARMLS Quarterly Housing Summary, Maricopa County,2024Q4  

 

Figure 10 – ARMLS Monthly Sales, December 2024 

 



Factual Data 
Regional Analysis 

FAS 1.25-3023.00 FIRST APPRAISAL SERVICES 18 

Multifamily Housing Sector12 

 
The Phoenix multifamily market took another step toward recovery in 2024. Easing 

inflation and rising consumer confidence have unlocked renter household formation, driving a 
strong rebound in underlying tenant demand. Though new supply additions continue to outpace 
leasing activity, the rate of decline in occupancy has begun to flatten out, indicating that the start 
of a recovery in property performance could take place this year. 

 
The Valley recorded 18,000 units of net absorption over the past 12 months, outpacing the 

pre-COVID five-year annual average of 7,200 units. Though the lease-up of newly delivered 
luxury complexes drove the bulk of activity, a turnaround among 3 Star properties has been the 
most notable trend. Mid-priced communities saw 4,700 units of net absorption over the past 12 
months, compared to heavy losses throughout most of 2022 and 2023. These healthy demand 
figures enabled vacancy to achieve its lowest year-over-year increase since 2021, reaching 11.8% 
today. 

 
Although demand has improved, the surge in construction remains a formidable headwind 

impacting the market. Builders completed 25,000 net new units over the past 12 months, more 
than triple the average annual completion amount from 2015 to 2019. Another 27,000 units are 
under construction, representing 6.5% of existing inventory. That share ranks Phoenix as the 
nation's sixth most aggressively built apartment market. Empty units are most likely to accumulate 
in high-growth areas like Downtown Phoenix and Tempe, as well as the South West Valley, which 
recently became the top construction submarket. 

 
With most development focused on high-end communities, the workforce housing segment 

has been more insulated from supply-side pressure. Vacancy at 1 & 2 Star properties has risen 
about 420 basis points from its post-COVID low, and asking rents saw negative growth of 0.2% 
over the past year. Meanwhile, at luxury properties, vacancy is over 700 basis points higher than 
its post-pandemic best, and rents have declined 1.8% year over year. 

 
12 CoStar Analytics, Phoenix, AZ, Multi-Family Market Report (generated February 8, 2025) 

Figure 11 – CoStar Analytics Key Indicators, Multi-Family Market 
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Elevated vacancy and the onslaught of construction have intensified competition. Annual 

rent growth has been negative since early 2023, and concessions have ramped up. Over the past 
12 months, the average asking rent fell 1.7%, and more than 50% of communities offer some form 
of discount. Prospective renters can expect six to eight weeks of free rent at properties in lease-up 
and concession usage is expected to be widespread throughout the year. 

 
Moving forward, the outlook is for vacancy to peak in 2025, with a potential recovery 

forming by the end of the year. A meaningful uptick in rent growth, however, may take longer to 
materialize as the glut of deliveries from the past few years is still worked through. Another year 
of tepid rent growth could be in store, with a potential acceleration by 2026 as vacancy begins to 
recompress. 

Figure 12 – Historical Submarket Data, Multi-Family Market 

 

Period
Vacancy 

Rate
Market Asking 

Rent/Unit
Annual Rent 

Growth
Inventory 

Units
Under Constr 

Units
Under Constr 

% of Inventory
12 Mo Absorp 

Units
Market Sale 
Price/Unit 12 Mo Sales Vol

12 Mo Sales 
Vol Growth

Market Cap 
Rate

2030 9.9% $1,893 4.1% 458,693 - - 9,902 $352,085 - - 4.4%
2029 10.0% $1,863 4.2% 456,387 - - 9,817 $346,493 - - 4.4%
2028 10.4% $1,789 4.8% 447,538 - - 9,401 $322,727 - - 4.6%
2027 11.0% $1,706 4.4% 440,205 - - 9,763 $299,369 - - 4.6%
2026 11.7% $1,634 2.7% 432,517 - - 9,031 $279,972 - - 4.7%

2025 EST 12.1% $1,592 0.7% 424,292 - - 12,486 $265,826 - - 4.8%
2025 YTD 11.8% $1,587 -1.7% 410,470 26,583 6.5% 18,371 $265,302 $3,839,210,982 7.3% 4.9%

2024 11.8% $1,581 -1.8% 408,367 27,653 6.8% 18,835 $264,232 $3,816,819,416 4.7% 4.9%
2023 10.8% $1,610 -1.7% 383,048 41,218 10.8% 10,516 $264,410 $3,644,152,330 -72.2% 4.7%
2022 9.3% $1,637 0.8% 364,786 36,849 10.1% 2,780 $294,102 $13,109,441,692 -18.9% 4.1%
2021 6.0% $1,625 16.8% 349,357 29,755 8.5% 11,286 $292,374 $16,160,278,957 152.0% 3.9%
2020 6.0% $1,391 5.6% 337,283 22,820 6.8% 10,148 $220,861 $6,413,379,321 -20.4% 4.5%
2019 6.7% $1,317 6.2% 328,794 15,399 4.7% 7,957 $190,041 $8,054,584,654 27.8% 5.0%
2018 6.7% $1,241 6.2% 320,201 13,069 4.1% 9,797 $167,017 $6,302,612,302 32.5% 5.3%
2017 7.1% $1,169 4.4% 311,259 15,128 4.9% 6,672 $150,501 $4,756,495,610 -7.5% 5.5%
2016 7.3% $1,119 4.4% 304,739 10,187 3.3% 4,591 $138,948 $5,140,270,016 44.3% 5.7%
2015 7.5% $1,072 5.5% 300,276 6,634 2.2% 6,759 $130,284 $3,563,100,442 33.4% 5.7%
2014 7.8% $1,016 3.2% 293,849 8,060 2.7% 7,010 $118,086 $2,671,794,263 4.8% 6.0%
2013 7.9% $985 2.5% 286,592 7,991 2.8% 3,928 $107,440 $2,549,071,403 0.5% 6.3%
2012 8.4% $960 2.3% 284,028 4,404 1.6% 4,290 $104,701 $2,536,592,175 79.4% 6.3%
2011 9.8% $938 1.3% 283,473 1,940 0.7% 3,501 $100,494 $1,413,677,438 28.7% 6.3%
2010 11.0% $926 1.5% 283,382 826 0.3% 5,499 $92,471 $1,098,462,747 101.7% 6.5%
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Industrial Sector13 

 
A deluge of new development completions continues to drive Phoenix's industrial vacancy 

rate higher, a condition that could persist into 2026. Builders delivered an unprecedented 35.5 
million square feet of net new industrial space over the past 12 months, driving a normalization of 
market conditions. For comparison, Phoenix averaged 8 million square feet of annual net deliveries 
in the three years leading up to the onset of the pandemic. 

 
The wave of construction overshadows a resilient demand picture. While demand has eased 

from the frenetic pace seen in 2021 and 2022, leasing volume modestly accelerated in 2024 and is 
33% above the average annual level from 2017 to 2019 as occupiers related to logistics, 
construction, and manufacturing continue to expand. Phoenix's West Valley remains a favorable 
option for logistics-related tenants, highlighted by Amazon's trio of 1+ million leases in the area 
last year. These factors, along with advanced manufacturing momentum, drove 16.7 million 
SQUARE FEET of net absorption over the past 12 months, the third most in the nation. 

 
Though tenant demand has been sturdy, it has not been enough to absorb the remarkable 

pace of deliveries, keeping vacancy on a swift upward trajectory. Vacancy rose from 4.1% in mid-
2022 to 12.1% as of early 2025, and further increases are likely. 

 
With nearly 90% of recent construction focused on buildings larger than 100,000 square 

feet, vacant space is accumulating most quickly in the Valley's largest properties. The vacancy rate 
among existing buildings larger than 100,000 square feet has climbed to a 15-year high of 16%, 
and another 10 million square feet of unleased space is underway in buildings of that size. Small 
bay product, meanwhile, is more insulated from recent supply, with vacancy among existing 
properties smaller than 50,000 square feet in the high 4% range, though rates have been rising in 
this segment too. 

 

 
13 CoStar Analytics, Phoenix, AZ, Industrial Market Report (generated February 8, 2025) 

Figure 13 – CoStar Analytics Key Indicators and Submarkets, Industrial Market 
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Increased competition from new supply is causing rent growth to decelerate. Average 
asking rents rose 2.7% over the past year, down from 14.6% in late 2022. Annual rent growth is 
forecast to slow to the lowest level in over a decade in the coming quarters as further supply 
additions normalize performance. Landlords of infill assets and small bay product will likely retain 
greater pricing power than those of big bomber space along the metro's periphery. 

 
The 21.1 million square feet under construction, about 55% of which is being built on spec, 

is expected to put further upward pressure on vacancy throughout the year. Looking beyond the 
near-term dislocation, the recent pullback in construction starts indicates that a reprieve of supply 
could be in store by 2026, setting Phoenix up for a return to tightening vacancies and an eventual 
reacceleration in rent growth. 

 
 

Figure 14 – Historical Submarket Data, Industrial Market 

 

Period
Vacancy 

Rate
Available SF 

Total
Market Asking 

Rent/SF
Market Asking 
Rent Growth Inventory SF Under Constr SF

12 Mo Net 
Absorp SF

Market Sale 
Price/SF 12 Mo Sales Vol

12 Mo Sales 
Vol Growth

Market 
Cap Rate

2030 10.1% - $17.34 5.5% 550,122,520 - 14,301,485 $244 - - 6.3%
2029 10.2% - $17.11 5.5% 546,966,982 - 14,730,988 $240 - - 6.3%
2028 10.9% - $16.22 6.0% 534,359,845 - 13,986,716 $224 - - 6.3%
2027 11.7% - $15.30 6.1% 523,203,717 - 12,377,010 $207 - - 6.4%
2026 12.8% - $14.42 4.6% 516,043,597 - 11,741,353 $190 - - 6.4%

2025 EST 13.6% - $13.78 2.0% 506,846,149 - 8,288,002 $177 - - 6.6%
2025 YTD 12.1% 73,952,426 $13.53 2.7% 494,118,255 21,135,138 16,685,910 $176 $4,251,767,072 80.2% 6.6%

2024 12.6% 75,173,209 $13.51 3.3% 491,959,007 21,532,836 13,775,008 $174 $4,341,754,506 84.4% 6.7%
2023 8.4% 65,897,115 $13.08 10.9% 454,301,800 44,834,927 13,215,044 $168 $2,355,157,891 -46.3% 6.5%
2022 4.7% 49,861,701 $11.79 14.6% 422,609,266 49,072,525 24,829,321 $167 $4,381,784,971 -25.3% 6.0%
2021 4.7% 36,917,681 $10.29 12.6% 396,823,592 31,620,134 23,643,344 $152 $5,866,816,913 100.1% 5.7%
2020 7.2% 32,078,152 $9.14 7.9% 381,802,627 12,305,734 15,605,919 $123 $2,931,708,322 26.7% 6.4%
2019 7.0% 32,073,258 $8.47 6.9% 364,240,475 10,931,067 6,354,980 $107 $2,314,394,306 15.3% 6.8%
2018 6.3% 31,611,715 $7.93 6.0% 354,887,171 8,389,333 9,933,800 $96 $2,007,597,294 51.8% 6.9%
2017 7.0% 32,474,068 $7.48 4.8% 346,738,138 5,811,659 11,075,194 $89 $1,322,677,283 -19.3% 7.0%
2016 8.4% 36,554,382 $7.13 5.1% 339,941,030 4,561,209 5,788,573 $88 $1,639,227,521 26.5% 6.6%
2015 9.2% 40,794,106 $6.79 4.9% 336,599,357 4,085,084 8,950,240 $83 $1,296,006,496 4.6% 6.6%
2014 10.3% 43,585,154 $6.47 5.0% 330,529,793 5,067,603 9,946,270 $74 $1,239,012,558 7.5% 7.0%
2013 11.6% 43,065,388 $6.16 3.4% 324,102,994 5,211,301 4,391,015 $67 $1,152,194,754 7.4% 7.3%
2012 11.3% 44,993,244 $5.96 2.0% 318,133,006 6,338,077 6,658,857 $64 $1,072,909,595 76.6% 7.5%
2011 12.7% 47,190,395 $5.84 -2.4% 315,456,736 3,385,472 6,957,297 $62 $607,579,505 -17.9% 7.7%
2010 14.8% 55,056,351 $5.98 -6.6% 315,281,538 789,368 4,074,264 $58 $740,137,477 96.0% 8.0%
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Office Sector14 

 
Conditions in the Phoenix office market remain dislocated as the new year kicks off. Users 

continue to scrutinize the effective use of their footprints, often resulting in space reductions or 
closures. Additionally, job growth has been sluggish in traditionally office-using employment 
sectors for over two years. This lowering of underlying space demand caused vacancy to climb 
more than 550 basis points since 19Q4, and expectations are for further increases over the midterm 
as pre-pandemic leases expire. 

 
The net amount of space vacated since the onset of COVID has surpassed -5.5 million 

square feet, well outpacing the total occupancy loss seen during the worst of the Great Recession. 
More than half of the space givebacks occurred in the past 18 months as weak tenant demand 
persists even several years removed from the pandemic's start. Empty space is accumulating more 
quickly in larger suites and single-tenant buildings than in smaller ones. 

 
Market participants indicate that spaces under 5,000 square feet in quality buildings are 

still in demand and typically get more competitive as suite size shrinks. A decrease in the average 
lease size reinforces this trend as users adapt to lower space-per-employee requirements and softer 
headcount growth. Though the number of direct, non-renewal leases is marginally above the pre-
pandemic five-year average, the preference for smaller footprints resulted in the total square 
footage of leasing volume declining 15% from pre-COVID norms. 

 
The increase in sublet availabilities also illustrates the downshift in demand. The total 

space available for sublease has climbed to 6.7 million square feet, more than triple the pre-COVID 
historical average. Sublet space now accounts for 3.4% of inventory, making Phoenix the fourth 
most heavily impacted sublease market in the country. 

 

 
14 CoStar Analytics, Phoenix, AZ, Office Market Report (generated February 8, 2025) 

Figure 15 – CoStar Analytics Key Indicators and Submarkets, Office Market 
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The lack of meaningful construction activity has helped avoid a more severe imbalance 
between supply and demand. Builders completed just 150,000 square feet of net new office space 
over the past 12 months, the lowest four-quarter total in nearly a decade. Additionally, 540,000 
square feet is under construction, representing a third of what Phoenix had on average between 
2017 and 2019. While the supply pullback may temporarily act as a counterweight to the sector's 
broader challenges, it creates a shortage of first-generation office space over the near term. 

 
The swiftly decelerating pace of rent growth is a natural consequence of the sector's 

slackening demand. Average asking rents rose 1.7% over the past year, down from about 5% per 
year from 2015 to 2019. Additionally, local leasing professionals report that generous TI packages 
remain prevalent in most negotiations. 

 
Moving forward, the expiration of pre-pandemic leases during the current environment of 

softer headcount growth and preference for smaller footprints is expected to contribute to further 
occupancy and rent loss over the short- to midterm. 

 

Figure 16 – Historical Submarket Data, Office Market 

 

Period
Vacancy 

Rate
Available SF 

Total
Market Asking 

Rent/SF
Market Asking 
Rent Growth Inventory SF

Under 
Constr SF

12 Mo Net 
Absorp SF

Market Sale 
Price/SF 12 Mo Sales Vol

12 Mo Sales 
Vol Growth

Market Cap 
Rate

2030 17.2% - $33.91 2.6% 200,347,380 - 1,055,039 $255 - - 7.9%
2029 17.2% - $33.69 2.6% 200,052,196 - 852,364 $252 - - 7.9%
2028 17.2% - $32.84 2.7% 198,950,518 - 642,002 $238 - - 8.2%
2027 17.1% - $31.98 2.8% 198,034,190 - 605,556 $225 - - 8.4%
2026 17.1% - $31.09 2.5% 197,416,995 - 310,306 $212 - - 8.6%

2025 EST 17.2% - $30.33 1.9% 197,231,464 - (426,659) $201 - - 8.9%
2025 YTD 16.9% 35,644,442 $29.82 1.7% 196,898,321 537,205 (1,808,614) $201 $1,831,344,684 50.1% 8.8%

2024 16.8% 36,110,850 $29.78 1.8% 196,868,321 567,205 (2,149,201) $200 $1,842,894,527 46.9% 8.8%
2023 15.7% 35,538,487 $29.25 4.0% 196,731,738 768,877 (2,293,811) $212 $1,254,615,907 -58.0% 8.4%
2022 14.4% 33,265,542 $28.12 5.5% 196,446,751 764,553 (935,016) $224 $2,985,006,292 -8.8% 7.8%
2021 13.4% 31,898,403 $26.64 5.2% 195,284,427 1,720,012 (224,929) $234 $3,273,672,676 112.1% 7.1%
2020 12.3% 31,553,158 $25.32 1.4% 193,062,813 3,727,951 63,320 $218 $1,543,637,913 -49.8% 7.4%
2019 11.1% 25,824,192 $24.97 4.7% 190,347,994 3,708,209 4,319,086 $205 $3,076,253,635 3.6% 7.7%
2018 11.9% 27,783,608 $23.86 3.3% 187,229,119 4,747,704 3,206,584 $194 $2,968,236,405 11.1% 7.6%
2017 13.2% 28,368,891 $23.10 4.8% 186,180,051 2,726,525 2,933,815 $186 $2,670,929,856 14.4% 7.5%
2016 14.1% 30,609,809 $22.05 6.3% 184,584,261 2,283,516 4,038,877 $186 $2,334,524,963 -26.6% 7.2%
2015 15.0% 31,676,712 $20.74 6.9% 181,885,467 3,175,868 4,098,364 $177 $3,180,810,946 77.4% 7.2%
2014 15.8% 33,449,795 $19.40 4.6% 178,766,134 4,097,454 2,454,089 $165 $1,792,570,050 24.3% 7.3%
2013 17.0% 32,909,736 $18.54 2.7% 178,261,262 2,728,762 1,823,139 $156 $1,442,135,619 2.5% 7.5%
2012 18.0% 35,106,589 $18.06 -0.7% 178,326,466 372,521 3,111,953 $151 $1,407,583,667 -1.7% 7.7%
2011 19.2% 37,799,288 $18.18 -3.5% 177,020,745 1,112,571 1,020,344 $152 $1,431,871,158 160.3% 7.7%
2010 19.5% 38,510,042 $18.83 -8.4% 176,436,394 1,621,180 787,049 $143 $549,983,510 54.8% 8.1%
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Retail Sector15 

 
Though a pick-up in store closures caused net absorption to decelerate swiftly this year, 

fundamental tightness in the Phoenix retail market persists as 2025 kicks off. Strong demographics, 
continued income growth, and healthy job gains fuel robust underlying tenant demand. These stout 
demand drivers, coupled with the modest construction pipeline, have kept availability low and rent 
growth elevated. 

 
The availability rate has risen to 5.0% in early 2025, up from 4.3% in late 2023. 

Bankruptcies by national brands, as well as the closure of some small-business tenants operating 
on thin profit margins, left several vacant spaces that have yet to be fully backfilled. Despite the 
modest increase, availability remains well below the low-8% range seen 20Q1 as well as the 
previous cycle's low of about 5.8% in 2006. Additionally, local market participants report that 
competition for space is elevated and tenant retention is healthy. 

 
The increase in closures has freed up capacity for other retailers to expand. In the years 

following the onset of the pandemic, historically low space availability restrained Phoenix leasing 
activity as retailers found limited quality expansion options. Recently, however, leasing has 
accelerated swiftly, posting decade-high quarterly volumes in 24Q2 and 24Q3. Off-price retailers, 
dollar stores, and experiential tenants have helped backfill big box sites, though it could take 
several quarters for higher absorption to materialize. 

 

 
15 CoStar Analytics, Phoenix, AZ, Retail Market (February 8, 2025) 

Figure 17 – CoStar Analytics Key Indicators and Submarkets, Retail Market 
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One of the main factors supporting the steady improvement in property fundamentals over 
the past decade has been the lack of new construction. About 920,000 square feet delivered over 
the past 12 months, down from an average of 2.1 million square feet from 2015 to 2019. Though 
the construction pipeline has grown to 2.5 million square feet, only 20% is available for lease, and 
supply-side pressure remains limited. The bulk of supply additions can be found in rapidly growing 
suburbs on the outskirts of the metro, like Buckeye, Surprise, and Queen Creek. These areas boast 
some of the strongest rates of population growth in the Valley while also having a more limited 
existing retail offering. 

 
Low availability and strong consumption patterns drive nation-leading rent growth. Many 

retailers have seen sales, profitability, and efficiency increase, enabling landlords to steadily push 
rents while allowing tenants to maintain comfortable occupancy costs. The average asking rent 
increased 5.3% over the past 12 months and a staggering 31.8% over the past five years, providing 
healthy leasing spreads for many landlords. 

 
Though an anticipated slowdown in economic and consumption growth may cause the 

availability rate and rent growth to normalize further, a meaningful weakening of property 
performance is not expected this year. Robust demographic tailwinds, continued job gains, and 
healthy incomes are forecast to keep the fundamental balance between supply and demand intact 
over the near term. 

 
 

Figure 18 – Historical Submarket Data, Retail Market 

 

Period
Vacancy 

Rate
Available SF 

Total
Market Asking 

Rent/SF
Market Asking 
Rent Growth Inventory SF

Under Constr 
SF

12 Mo Net 
Absorp SF

Market Sale 
Price/SF

12 Mo Sales 
Vol Growth

Market Cap 
Rate

2030 5.6% - $30.76 2.4% 254,804,250 - 1,552,799 $305 - 6.8%
2029 5.6% - $30.58 2.6% 254,345,763 - 1,315,562 $303 - 6.8%
2028 5.5% - $29.81 2.8% 252,628,255 - 1,053,209 $295 - 6.8%
2027 5.3% - $29.01 3.4% 251,100,492 - 996,606 $287 - 6.8%
2026 5.2% - $28.04 4.3% 249,732,879 - 1,334,012 $277 - 6.8%

2025 EST 5.2% - $26.89 4.4% 248,214,111 - 919,553 $265 - 6.8%
2025 YTD 5.0% 12,451,661 $25.75 5.3% 246,479,006 2,500,410 (396,387) $256 8.1% 6.7%

2024 4.8% 12,079,661 $25.75 6.1% 246,365,961 2,554,028 (208,466) $255 7.7% 6.7%
2023 4.4% 10,660,744 $24.27 7.6% 245,427,106 2,621,095 3,725,888 $244 -51.7% 6.7%
2022 5.1% 12,874,998 $22.55 6.7% 243,418,123 2,680,859 4,357,348 $230 3.3% 6.7%
2021 6.4% 16,147,784 $21.12 5.7% 242,045,893 1,259,578 2,470,530 $216 121.3% 6.8%
2020 7.4% 19,928,070 $19.99 2.6% 241,897,061 1,162,751 (164,820) $201 -32.8% 6.9%
2019 6.7% 18,847,878 $19.47 3.9% 240,251,574 1,854,956 1,470,996 $191 14.8% 7.1%
2018 6.8% 19,216,044 $18.75 2.8% 239,072,443 1,125,835 2,213,344 $182 37.4% 7.2%
2017 7.1% 20,132,973 $18.25 3.1% 237,538,434 1,340,833 4,425,693 $178 -35.0% 7.2%
2016 7.8% 21,380,289 $17.70 2.1% 234,375,774 2,489,906 2,882,855 $174 3.4% 7.2%
2015 8.3% 22,363,122 $17.33 3.6% 232,526,719 1,737,881 2,771,738 $174 32.5% 7.0%
2014 9.1% 23,878,638 $16.72 1.9% 231,460,500 937,975 3,626,520 $162 33.2% 7.3%
2013 10.0% 25,480,379 $16.41 -0.4% 229,779,391 2,078,556 2,857,161 $146 -23.7% 7.7%
2012 10.8% 26,882,748 $16.47 -2.7% 228,642,528 772,054 2,590,407 $147 22.7% 7.6%
2011 11.7% 28,015,366 $16.92 -6.7% 227,894,638 1,159,368 1,016,535 $141 168.5% 7.8%
2010 11.8% 28,622,800 $18.13 -8.1% 227,172,969 830,362 (111,011) $141 -8.1% 7.9%
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Neighborhood Analysis 
Location 

The subject property is located on Thunderbird Road west of Grand Avenue (US Highway 
60) within the City of El Mirage.  Situated approximately eighteen miles northwest of the 
downtown central business district of the City of Phoenix, the location of the subject property is 
graphically illustrated on the map in Figure 19. 

 
The subject neighborhood is generally bounded by Bell Road to the north, Northern 

Avenue to the south, the Agua Fria River to the east, and the White Tank Mountain Regional Park 
to the west.  This area encompasses approximately fifty-five square miles within the cities of 
Surprise, El Mirage, Glendale and unincorporated areas of Maricopa County.  The boundaries of 
the subject neighborhood, which represents a portion of the market area, encompass an area 
considered influential on the property to be appraised, given the types, visibility, accessibility, 
utility and overall consistency and similarity of uses. 

 
The topography of the area is a relatively flat and level area of the metropolitan Phoenix 

area.  Most of the subject neighborhood gently slopes away from the White Tank Mountains to the 
west toward the Agua Fria River to the east.  The convergence of the Agua Fria River and New 
River is located a short distance southeast of the subject neighborhood, located south of Bethany 
Home Road and west of 107th Avenue.  These rivers are typically dry but are ephemeral in nature 
and flow during periods of heavy rainfall.  The elevation of the area is generally between 1,100 
feet above sea level to 1,330, although the western two miles of the neighborhood rises to 
approximately 1,500 feet above sea level at the eastern slopes of the White Tank Mountains. 

Figure 19 – Location Map 

 
Arizona State Land Department Parcel Viewer  

S U B J E C T  
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Demographics 

 

 
 

Figure 20 – Demographic Summary 

 
Source: Esri forecasts for 2024 and 2029. U.S. Census Bureau 2020 decennial Census in 2020 geographies. 
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Transportation 
Regional Freeway System 

 
The subject neighborhood is located in the northwest portion of the metropolitan Phoenix 

area and is served by State Route 303, State Route 101 and US Highway 60.  State Route 303 
provides access to the regional freeway system and the other communities in the metropolitan area.  
This freeway extends north from Interstate 10 east of Cotton Lane and then easterly south of State 
Route 74 toward the Black Canyon Freeway (Interstate 17).  State Route 101 also provides a 
freeway corridor between Interstate 10 and the Black Canyon Freeway, extending north from 
Interstate 10 near 99th Avenue and turning east along Beardsley Road.  US Highway 60, commonly 
known as Grand Avenue, extends northwest through the neighborhood from downtown Phoenix 
to smaller communities in northern and western Maricopa County. 

Arterial Roadways 
The network of principal and secondary streets throughout the metropolitan Phoenix area 

is well developed and provides the neighborhood convenient access.  The primary arterial 
roadways across the subject neighborhood are based on a grid system, with major arterial roadways 
placed on one-mile intervals.  These major roadways are generally paved multiple lane 
thoroughfares with traffic control signals as they intersect each other. 

 

Figure 21 – Regional Freeway System Map 

 
Source:  Maricopa Association of Governments RTP 2040 

S U B J E C T  
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The primary east/west arterial roadways through the subject neighborhood are Bell Road, 
Greenway Road, Waddell/Thunderbird Road, Cactus Road, Peoria Avenue, Olive Avenue and 
Northern Avenue/Northern Parkway.  The primary north/south arterial roadways are Cotton Lane, 
Sarival Road, Reems Road, Bullard Avenue, Litchfield Road, Dysart Road, and El Mirage Road.  
Grand Avenue (US Highway 60) crosses the northeast portion of the neighborhood.  These major 
roadways are generally paved thoroughfares with traffic control signals as they intersect each other. 

Railway 
Freight rail service is found in the metropolitan area with railroads operated by Union Pacific 

Railroad and BNSF Railway.  The Union Pacific Railroad crosses the southern portion of the region 
through the Tolleson, Avondale, Goodyear, Phoenix, Tempe and Chandler with a railyard located 
between 7th and 16th Streets in Phoenix.  The BSNF Railway has ties into the railroad network with 
their railyard at 19th Avenue and McDowell Road.  Their line extends northwest along the Grand 
Avenue alignment through Phoenix, Glendale, Peoria, and Surprise.  The BNSF Railroad provides 
rail access to the subject neighborhood with their line across the northeast portion of the 
neighborhood.  There are also plans for the BNSF Railway Western Hub, a 3,500-acre facility to be 
located northwest of the subject neighborhood. 

 
Commuter rail passenger service is not currently available in the metropolitan area, although 

long distance intercity rail service is provided by Amtrak with a station in the City of Maricopa.  
Light rail passenger service in the metropolitan Phoenix area is provided by the Valley Metro light 
rail system.  The first phases of the light rail system extend from north central Phoenix, through the 
downtown Central Business District of Phoenix and then turn east to serve Phoenix Sky Harbor 
International Airport, downtown Tempe, Arizona State University and downtown Mesa.  Now a 
two-line system, the A Line extends east from downtown Phoenix through Tempe, Mesa and Gilbert, 
while the B Line extends north and south from downtown Phoenix.  The light rail system does not 
currently serve the subject neighborhood. 

Airports 
Public air transportation for the subject neighborhood is provided primarily by Phoenix Sky 

Harbor International Airport east of downtown Phoenix.  The airport has three runways, three 
domestic terminals with 117 gates, an international terminal, four cargo buildings, and houses the 
Arizona Air National Guard.  Based upon statistics from the Airports Council International, Sky 
Harbor was the twelfth busiest airport in the nation in terms of passenger traffic with 52,325,266 
passengers enplaned and deplaned during 2024, as well as being the eighth busiest airport for all 
traffic movements.16  Satellite municipal airports in Glendale and Goodyear also provide service to 
the subject neighborhood and are used primarily for general aviation purposes. 

Land Use Patterns 
The ultimate land use of the subject neighborhood is governed to large extent by the land use 

element of the general plan for the cities of Surprise and El Mirage.  Specific development patterns tend 
to be defined by the zoning ordinances of these cities as well as Maricopa County.  The land use 
element of the general plans for the cities of Surprise and El Mirage indicates that the subject 
neighborhood is being planned with a mix of residential, commercial and employment land uses. 

 
16 North American Airport Traffic Report, Airports Council International (https://airportscouncil.org/) 
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The predominant land use within the subject neighborhood consists of single-family 

residential developments, although other land uses do exist.  Typical of suburban areas, 
commercial development is found primarily along arterial roadways and concentrated at 
intersections of two arterial roadways.  The more interior tracts have residential land uses, ranging 
from single-family to multi-family residential development. 

 
The residential development found within the subject neighborhood is typically found on 

lots averaging approximately 6,000 to 10,000 square feet.  A majority of the single-family 
residential subdivision development is found east of Sarival Avenue and west of Cotton Lane.  
Most of the residential subdivision development is master planned communities, and include 
Surprise Farms, Marley Park, Greer Ranch, and Rancho Gabriela.  The residential component of 
a planned development known as Prasada is located in the southwest portion of the neighborhood. 

 
Commercial retail development within the subject neighborhood is found most heavily 

concentrated along the Bell Road corridor at the northern boundary of the neighborhood.  These 
developments include a mix of neighborhood shopping centers and freestanding retail properties.  
Additional commercial retail development is being planned in the Prasada development along the 
State Route 303 corridor north of Cactus Road, and includes an auto mall, regional shopping 
center, power center and neighborhood retail space.  Industrial development is located in the 
southern portion of the neighborhood along the Northern Parkway corridor. 

 

Figure 22 – Existing Land Use Map 

 
Source:  Maricopa Association of Governments Land Use Explorer (geo.azmag.gov/maps/landuse/) 

S U B J E C T  
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Another significant land use in the area that is located outside of the neighborhood 
boundaries is Luke Air Force Base located at the southwest corner of Litchfield Road and Northern 
Avenue.  The air force base is located just south of the subject neighborhood but is a significant 
economic engine for the entire west valley area of metropolitan Phoenix. 

Amenities 
Utilities in the form of sanitary sewer, water, electric power, natural gas and telephone 

service are generally available and in use throughout the neighborhood.  These utilities are 
adequate to support additional residential, commercial and/or industrial development.  Municipal 
water service and sanitary sewer service are provided by the cities of Surprise, El Mirage, Glendale 
and private companies, Southwest Gas Company provides natural gas service, and telecom 
services are provided by Cox Communications and Century Link.  Electric service is provided by 
Arizona Public Service Company.  Utility rates are equitable to other areas of the city and do not 
adversely impact property values. 

 
Fire and police protection are provided by the cities of Surprise and El Mirage.  Medical 

facilities serving the neighborhood include Del E. Webb Memorial Hospital at Reems Road and 
Grand Avenue, and Sun Health Boswell Hospital near 107th Avenue and Grand Avenue.  The 
Banner Estrella Medical Center located at 91st Avenue and Thomas Road also serves the 
neighborhood.  This facility is a 50-acre campus with a 172-bed hospital, outpatient surgery center 
and a medical office building.  The Cancer Treatment Centers of America has a facility near 
Bullard Avenue and Van Buren Street south of the subject neighborhood. 

 
Public educational facilities are located in and around the subject area and include a number 

of K-12 schools within the Dysart Unified School District.  There are no higher education facilities 
within the boundaries of the subject neighborhood, although Estrella Mountain Community 
College is located at the northwest corner of Thomas Road and Dysart Road south of the subject 
neighborhood.  Arizona State University West Campus also serves the subject neighborhood and 
is located several miles to the east at 43rd Avenue and Thunderbird Road in Phoenix. 

Trends 
The subject neighborhood is characterized by a large percentage of residential land uses, 

with a mix of commercial land uses throughout the area.  The long-term outlook for the 
metropolitan area is for continued population and job growth which will create demand for 
residential housing and neighborhood commercial support facilities.  The trend for the 
neighborhood will be for continued residential growth and stability. 
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Real Property Description 
The following description of the subject property is based upon a physical inspection of the 

property on October 20, 2025, and on other occasions, in conjunction with an examination of 
Maricopa County public records.  Photographs of the property being appraised are in Addendum B 
to this report. 

Site Data 

Location Thunderbird Road west of Grand Avenue 

Street Address 
City, State ZIP 

11902 W. Thunderbird Road 
El Mirage, Arizona 852335 

County Maricopa Map Reference 101-150LH  
Census Tract 030902 Block 3023  

Assessor Parcel No(s) 501-26-001B†; 501-26-001D† †portion of 

Land Area17 12,120 Square Feet    
 0.278 Acres    

Shape/Dimensions The subject property is “L-shaped”, measuring approximately 152 feet north to south 
and 140 feet east to west. 

 
Surrounding 
Development 

North: Residential Development  
South: Vacant Land  
East: Vacant Land  
West: Residential Development / Vacant Land  

The subject property is located in an area of residential development and supporting 
commercial services. 

 
17 Source:  Arizona Department of Transportation 
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Utilities  In Use  
  Yes No Available from: 
 Electricity ..............    Arizona Public Service 
 Water .....................    City of El Mirage 
 Sanitary Sewer ......    City of El Mirage 
 Natural Gas............    Southwest Gas Company 
 Telecom .................    Cox Communications 
    CenturyLink 

Frontage/Access The subject site has frontage along Thunderbird Road and El Frio Street, although 
access control is imposed along the Thunderbird Road frontage.  Access to the property 
is considered good. 

Street Improvements Street Name Thunderbird Road  El Frio Street 

Lanes (# | Direction) 2 East | 2 West  1 North | 1 South 
Street Width Varies  60 feet 
Center Lane/Median Median  None 
Surface Asphalt  Asphalt 
Curb Yes  Yes 
Gutter Yes  Yes 
Sidewalk Yes  Yes 
Lighting Yes  Yes 
Frontage ±71 feet  ±152 feet 
Traffic Count Unmeasured  Unmeasured 

Topography The site is generally level and at grade with surrounding properties. 

Drainage No apparent drainage problems were observed during a physical inspection of the site 
by the appraiser. 

Flood Hazard FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map(s): 
Flood Zone(s)  Panel  Effective Date 

X  04013C1680L  October 16, 2013 

The Zone X designation is for areas with a 0.2% chance of flood; areas of 1% annual 
chance flood with average depths of less than one foot or with drainage areas less than 
one square mile; and areas protected by levees from 1% annual chance flood. 

As with any property, the subject may be susceptible to standing water due to localized 
conditions not reflected on the Flood Insurance Rate Maps. 

Soil Conditions 
and 

Environmental 
Conditions 

The appraiser is not aware of any soils report or other environmental study having been 
conducted for the property, nor has any such report been requested or supplied to the 
appraiser.  Furthermore, the appraiser has not performed any background investigation 
or testing for indications of contamination, whether man-made or naturally occurring.  
This appraisal assumes that the property is not in violation of any federal or state 
environmental policy, act, statute, or regulation. 
A physical inspection of the property was made, and no factors were observed that 
would indicate the existence of surface or subsurface contamination of the property.  A 
site assessment study by a qualified environmental engineer, hydrologist, geologist 
and/or other such experts may discover conditions that require action.  This appraisal 
is written with the assumption that the property is free from environmental 
contaminants.  The reader of this report is cautioned that the presence of such 
substances can have a dramatic impact upon the value of the property. 
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Zoning 
The subject property is located in an area categorized as the Thunderbird Core as shown 

on the general plan for the City of El Mirage.  More specifically, the subject property is located 
within the Urban Corridor (UC) zoning district as defined by the City of El Mirage zoning 
authorities.  According to the zoning ordinance, 

The UC zone provides retail goods and services to satisfy the household and personal needs of the 
residents of nearby residential neighborhoods, those traveling on adjacent arterial corridors, and to allow for 
higher intensity general business and service activities. Development in the UC zone should be located and 
designed to allow for access by pedestrians, bicyclists, and public transportation, in addition to automobiles. 
The UC zone is intended to serve “image making” areas in the city such as key gateways and arterial street 
and above corridors. The UC zone supports distinctive, unified design elements that generate a recognizable 
character.18 

As is the case with almost every zoning district, the permitted uses are subject to density, 
area, building and yard regulations.  In addition to these development standards, other 
requirements such as those for parking are set forth in the appropriate sections of the zoning 
ordinance. 

 
The appraiser has not found any evidence that there are pending zoning changes involving 

the property being appraised.  The current use of the property as vacant land is a conforming use 
under current zoning regulations. 

Easements and Restrictions 
The appraisal of a property involves consideration of the bundle of rights contained with 

the property and the effect of the loss of any of these private rights on its value as a whole.  These 
rights are inherent in ownership of real property and guaranteed by law, but subject to certain 
limitations and restrictions. 

 
A Right of Way Disposal Report dated May 17, 2018, updated to December 6, 2023, and 

prepared by the Arizona Department of Transportation does not refer to any easements or 
restrictions.  A physical inspection did not reveal the presence of any obvious easements, 
restrictions or adverse uses which would affect the development potential, utility, or marketability 
of the property to be appraised. 

Taxes and Assessments 
The full cash value (FCV) of real estate as estimated by Maricopa County is determined for 

ad valorem tax purposes and is purportedly synonymous with market value according to state statute.  
Apart from the normal primary and secondary assessments for which nearly all properties are liable, 
some properties may also be subject to special assessments.  These special assessments may arise 
from the inclusion of that property within a local improvement district or some other district that has 
taxing authority.  In this instance, the property to be appraised is exempt from real property taxes 
because it is owned by the State of Arizona. 

 
18 City of El Mirage Zoning Ordinance, Section 154.050(A)(6) 
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Division of Real and Personal Property 
Personal property is a movable item of property that is not permanently affixed to, or part 

of, real estate.  The Appraisal Institute offers two definitions of personal property: 
1. Tangible or intangible objects that are considered personal, as opposed to real property. Examples of 

tangible personal property include furniture, vehicles, jewelry, collectibles, machinery and equipment, 
and computer hardware. Examples of intangible personal property include contracts, patents, licenses, 
computer software, and intellectual property. 

2. Any tangible or intangible article that is subject to ownership and classified as real property, including 
identifiable tangible objects that are considered by the general public as being “personal,” such as 
furnishings, artwork, antiques, gems and jewelry, collectibles, machinery and equipment, and intangible 
property that is created and stored electronically such as plans for installation art, choreography, emails, 
or designs for digital tokens. (USPAP, 2020-2021 ed.) 19 
 
When personal property is attached to the land and/or improvements, they are typically 

fixtures and become a part of the real estate.  While fixtures are considered real estate, trade 
fixtures are not.  Trade fixtures are those fixtures that are owned and attached to a rented space by 
a tenant.  On occasion, it can be difficult to determine whether an item should be considered as 
personal property or real estate. 

 
The valuation of any personal property located on the subject property is beyond the scope 

and purpose of this appraisal assignment.  As a practical matter, the property being appraised is a 
vacant tract of land and a physical inspection did not reveal any evidence of personal property 
located on this parcel. 
 
 

 
19 The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, 7th ed. (Chicago: Appraisal Institute, 2022) p142 
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Highest and Best Use 
Highest and best use is a market-driven concept and is the underlying premise of estimating 

market value.  The competitive forces in a property’s market area directly influence the highest 
and best use of that property.  The definition of highest and best use may be stated as, “the 
reasonably probable use of a property that results in the highest value.”20 

 
As stated in this definition, the analysis of highest and best use requires separate 

examinations of the land as if vacant, and the entire property as improved, when applicable.  If a 
property is vacant, then only an analysis of the land is necessary.  If a property is improved, it is 
necessary to analyze the highest and best use of the property as improved and as if it were vacant.  
In either instance, the highest and best use of the subject must be legally permissible, physically 
possible, financially feasible and maximally productive. 

 
Implied within the definition of highest and best use is recognition of the contribution of 

that specific use to community environment or to community development goals.  In cases where 
a site is improved, the highest and best use may be determined to be different from the existing 
use.  The existing use will continue, unless and until the land value under its highest and best use 
exceeds the total value of the property in its existing use.  The conclusion of highest and best use 
results from the appraiser’s judgment and analytical skills and represents an opinion, not a fact, to 
be found. 

As If Vacant 
Legally Permissible 

The City of El Mirage zoning ordinance requirements are the only significant legal 
restrictions limiting the use of the property.  As indicated in the site analysis, the subject property 
is presently within the Urban Corridor (UC) district.  This zone allows for a variety of commercial 
land uses as set forth in the zoning ordinance for the City of El Mirage.  Thus, only these uses and 
those specifically mentioned in the zoning ordinance could currently be considered legally 
permissible. 

 
The reasonable probability of a change in zoning that would allow different uses of the 

land, other than those allowed under the current zoning classification, can also be important in 
giving an opinion as to the highest and best use of the property.  In analyzing any possible change 
in zoning, the existing development of surrounding properties can be considered to determine what 
other land uses might be appropriate for the subject land.  Other factors such as the public response 
to a change in zoning and support, or lack of support, by city planning personnel should also be 
taken into consideration in the probability of successfully obtaining a change in zoning. 

 
The general plan for the City of El Mirage indicates that the subject property is in an area 

planned for commercial land uses, and the current zoning conforms to the general plan.  
Considering the existing land uses in the area and those allowed under the current zoning of the 
subject property, a change in zoning is not likely to occur. 

 
20 The Appraisal of Real Estate, 15th ed. (Chicago: Appraisal Institute, 2020) p305 
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Physically Possible 
The physical characteristics of the subject parcel, such as its topography, access, size, 

shape, and available utilities, are adequate for its legally permissible land uses.  A soils report has 
not been provided, although it is noted from a physical inspection of the subject land and existing 
development on properties in the immediate area, that the soil appears to be adequate for its legally 
permissible uses. 

 
The subject land has a good location in proximity to residential development, commercial 

services, employment centers and transportation routes.  No adverse external physical conditions 
were observed which would materially affect the development of the site.  In general, there do not 
appear to be any significant physical constraints to the development of the subject parcel. 

Financially Feasible 
Economic feasibility is a function of supply and demand.  The feasibility of any 

development of the subject site, then, is dependent upon the supply of similar land suitable for 
development and the demand for the available development alternatives. 

 
All things considered, the subject property has few physical constraints to the development 

of its legally permissible uses.  Given existing development patterns, the location of the subject 
property, the current economic climate and the market in which the subject property competes, it 
is my opinion that a development of the subject site could be economically feasible. 

Maximally Productive 
After considering the uses that are physically possible, legally permissible, and 

economically feasible, the question of profitability is addressed.  A parcel of land may have several 
different uses that generate sufficient revenue to satisfy an investor’s required rate of return on 
investment and provide a return on the land.  The highest and best use of the land is that financially 
feasible use that produces the greatest return.  This concept is significantly related to user demand 
for the end product and the cost of production. 

 
Considering the physical characteristics of the subject site, the location of the property, its 

access to transportation routes, and proximity to commercial services, employment centers and 
residential development, the most profitable use of the subject land is for land investment purposes. 

Summary and Conclusion 
After having applied the tests of availability, adaptability, and demand, it is my conclusion 

that the highest and best use of the subject property is as follows: 
As If Vacant: ............... Land Investment 
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Valuation Methodology 
This report has, thus far, presented the first three significant steps in the valuation process.  

The appraisal problem has been defined by stating the scope and purpose of the appraisal, 
identifying the real estate to be appraised, identifying the real property rights to be valued, and 
stating what value is to be estimated and as of a particular date of valuation.  During the second 
step of the process, data has been collected and analyzed regarding the region in which the property 
is located, the more immediate subject market, and specific data regarding the property itself.  The 
third step taken was the conclusion of highest and best use for the property to be appraised.  The 
next step is the application of the different approaches to estimating value. 

 
Under current appraisal methodology, improved real estate is valued by applying three 

traditional approaches to value, commonly known as 1) the sales comparison (or market) approach, 
2) the income capitalization approach to value, and 3) the cost approach.  All three approaches to 
value have been considered in the preparation of this report.  The relative merits of each approach 
are weighed in respect to the property being appraised.  The reconciled value is then derived from 
analysis and judgment concerning each of these approaches to value.  The valuation of the land is 
made under its highest and best use as if vacant. 
 
Sales Comparison Approach to Value 

This approach to value is based upon the principle of substitution that states that no one 
is justified in paying more for a property than the cost of acquiring an equally desirable 
substitute property, assuming no undue or costly delay.  To implement this approach, a search 
is made in the market to find sales of property with similar utility and having similar 
characteristics to the subject, whether the property being appraised is improved or an 
undeveloped tract of land.  This is done on the theory that these properties are those that would 
be competing with the subject if it were placed on the market. 

 
This approach is a comparative method in which properties that have been sold in the 

open market are compared directly with the subject.  The first step is to collect and then analyze 
the appropriate sales data.  No two properties are exactly alike, so it is necessary to develop 
some common unit of comparison.  Based upon this unit of comparison, adjustments are then 
made to the comparable properties for features in which they differ from the subject.  After 
adjustment, the sales give useful indications of value for the property being appraised. 

 
Income Capitalization Approach to Value 

While the sales comparison approach and cost approach are based upon the principle 
of substitution, the income capitalization approach to value is founded in the principle of 
anticipation.  Simply put, there is value in real property that can be measured by converting 
anticipated benefits, such as cash flow and/or a reversion, into an indication of value by 
capitalizing this income stream.  Typically, an estimate is made of the potential gross income 
of a property by analyzing the market rental value of the property and any other sources of 
income attributable to the real property.  Vacancy and collection losses are then subtracted to 
arrive at the effective gross income.  The applicable expenses are deducted to arrive at a net 
income figure. 
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The resultant net income is processed into an indication of the property value.  This is 
typically accomplished by applying an overall capitalization rate to the net income.  An 
alternate income capitalization method utilizing gross rental income and a gross rental income 
multiplier can also be utilized.  The income capitalization approach to value is of most 
importance in estimating the value of revenue producing properties. 

 
Cost Approach to Value 

In this approach to value, an estimate is made of the reproduction or replacement cost 
new of any improvements on the property.  Depreciation from all causes is then deducted and 
the land value is added to provide an indication of value for the entire property.  Since the cost 
approach to value includes an estimate of value for the land, a sales comparison analysis is 
made to compare sales of vacant land parcels similar in highest and best use to the subject site. 

 
The cost to reproduce or replace a property is most closely related to market value when 

a property is of new construction.  As a result, this approach to value is most important when 
estimating the value of a property that is relatively new and can be especially persuasive when 
the value of the underlying land is well supported and there is little evidence of accrued 
depreciation. 
 

The final step in the valuation process is a reconciliation of the three approaches to value.  
The quantity and quality of the data gathered for each method is examined and weighted 
appropriately.  The subject parcel is a vacant tract of land, and for this reason, a sales comparison 
methodology will be employed in this analysis.  The income capitalization and cost approaches to 
value are not germane in the valuation of land parcels similar to the property being appraised. 
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Sales Comparison Approach 
Introduction 

This approach to value is based upon the principle of substitution which states that no one 
is justified in paying more for a property than the cost of acquiring an equally desirable substitute 
property, assuming no undue or costly delay.  To implement this approach, a search is made in the 
market to find sales of property of similar utility and having similar characteristics to the subject.  
This is done on the theory that these properties are those that would be competing with the subject 
if it were placed on the market.  The Appraisal Institute describes the sales comparison approach 
to value as: 

The process of deriving a value indication for the subject property by comparing sales of similar 
properties to the property being appraised, identifying appropriate units of comparison, and making 
adjustments to the sale prices (or unit prices, as appropriate) of the comparable properties based on relevant, 
market-derived elements of comparison. The sales comparison approach may be used to value improved 
properties, vacant land, or land being considered as though vacant when an adequate supply of comparable 
sales is available.21 

During the preparation of this appraisal report, several sale transactions were investigated 
and analyzed.  In order to discover these comparable transactions, a search was made of the public 
records of Maricopa County.  Those properties meeting certain minimum criteria in terms of 
similarity and sale date are researched further by obtaining copies of the transfer documents and 
declarations of value.  At this point, efforts are made to contact the buyer and seller, as well as any 
brokers or agents who would have knowledge of the transaction, in order to further verify the more 
specific details of the sale.  This would include whether the buyer and seller were related, what the 
financial terms of the transaction were, and the motivations of the parties involved, as well as 
additional details of the physical characteristics of the properties that have been sold. 

 
The process of estimating the value of the subject property encompassed a search of similar 

properties in the subject’s market area.  The most significant of these sales are included in some 
detail in the addenda to the appraisal report, along with a map showing their relative location to 
the subject property. 

 
21 The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, 7th ed. (Chicago: Appraisal Institute, 2022) p170 
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Land Value Analysis 
No two properties are exactly alike, so it is necessary to develop some common unit of 

comparison.  This could be the price per square foot, the price per acre, the price per section, or 
the price per site.  Due to the size of the subject land and the market in which the property 
competes, a comparison on a price per square foot basis will be most meaningful.  Since properties 
do differ in characteristics, it is necessary to adjust comparable sites for features in which they 
differ from the subject.  This might be for such items as size, shape, location, access, terrain, and 
vegetation.  After adjustment, the sales will then give useful indications of value for the subject 
land.  Table 1 summarizes the significant information extracted from the comparable sales believed 
to be most pertinent in the valuation of the subject land. 
Table 1 – Land Sales Summary Table 

 

The comparable sales summarized in the Land Sales Summary Table differ in terms of 
location, total size, date of sale, and unit selling price, yet each is believed to be comparable to the 
subject land in some respects and each would offer a viable alternative to a prospective buyer of 
the property.  After adjustment for those factors that vary significantly from the subject land, these 
sales will each provide a useful value indication for the property to be appraised. 

 
The elements of comparison that may require adjustment can generally be described as 

transactional adjustments or property adjustments.  Transactional adjustments are those made for 
characteristics of the sale transaction including property rights, financing, conditions of the sale, 
any immediate expenditures made in order to make the sale, and market conditions.  Property 
adjustments are those made for differences in the characteristics of the properties.  The elements 
of comparison are summarized and analyzed as follows. 

 Property Rights 
The fee simple interest in the subject land is being analyzed herein, and those 

comparable transactions which conveyed the fee simple rights in their respective properties 
will be of most benefit in this analysis.  Each of the properties above conveyed nothing less 
than the fee simple interest in the property and, therefore, no adjustment will be necessary 
when considering the real property rights conveyed. 

 Financing 
These properties were purchased on a variety of terms, none of which fell outside the 

usual range found in the market.  As documented on the individual comparable sheets located 
in the appendix to this report, each of these properties sold for cash, or on terms commonly 
found in the market and deemed equivalent to cash.  The terms of these sales, then, do not 
affect their validity as indicators of market value.  No adjustment for the financing terms of 
the transactions will be necessary when compared with the subject land. 

Comp Sale Flood Land Area Price per
No. Intended Use Date Zoning Zone Frontage Square Feet Price Square Foot

1 Land Investment 03/21 UC X Mid-Block 12,835 80,000.00$        $6.23
2 Land Investment 06/21 UC X Mid-Block 7,948 125,000.00$      $15.73
3 Land Investment 03/23 UC X Corner 16,800 175,000.00$      $10.42
4 Land Investment 09/23 UC X Corner 6,559 100,000.00$      $15.25
5 Land Investment 12/23 UC X Mid-Block 6,709 95,000.00$        $14.16

SUBJECT UC X Corner 12,120
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 Conditions of Sale 
An examination of the comparable transactions reveals each of the conveyances to be 

considered arm’s length, and the buyers and sellers having been informed and typically 
motivated.  For this reason, no adjustment will be necessary when considering the conditions of 
these sales. 

 Immediate Expenditures 
In some instances, the price paid for a property reflects the knowledge that the buyer will 

have to make some expenditure prior to closing or immediately thereafter in order for the sale of 
the property to be completed.  These expenditures can include such costs as those associated with 
demolition of improvements, or a remediation of environmental contamination.  Each of the 
comparable sites examined in this analysis did not require any unusual expenditure that would 
require adjustment. 

 Market Conditions 
There are two measures of the prevailing market conditions that are pertinent to the 

valuation of the subject land.  Given a sufficient number of transactions that have taken place 
over any time period, the trend of prices developed over that time period can indicate a 
strengthening, weakening or even a static market.  In addition, the amount of time each property 
is exposed to the market can give an indication of current conditions. 

Price Trends – The sales presented in this report for analysis cover a time period from 
early 2021 to late 2023.  It would be difficult to quantify any specific time adjustment in terms 
of percentage or dollar amount that could be universally applied to all properties within the 
subject area.  Based upon my analysis of the market data and my professional judgment, no 
adjustment will be made in this analysis when considering the amount of time that may have 
elapsed between the date of purchase of the comparable property and the date of valuation of the 
property to be appraised. 

Exposure Time – Similar properties within a given market at a given time could be 
expected to have similar periods of exposure to the market prior to being purchased, other things 
being equal.  A reasonable exposure time of any property is not only a function of time, but also 
a function of price and use.  As a result, a reasonable exposure time should encompass adequate, 
sufficient and reasonable time and effort.  Since there are different factors that contribute to a 
reasonable exposure time, this period will vary from property to property and vary based on 
market conditions. 

Properties that were exposed to the market for a significantly shorter or longer period of 
time than the exposure time of the subject would require adjustment.  In this instance, each of 
the comparable properties was purchased given a reasonable exposure time, and no adjustment 
will be necessary for this factor. 

 Location 
Through the examination of the location of a property, the time-distance relationship 

between a property and possible points of destination is studied.  These relationships, or linkages, 
include the ease of access to places such as schools, shopping, parks, other recreational facilities, 
and workplaces.  In theory, a property with a greater number of linkages will command a higher 
price than a similar property with fewer linkages.  A property with a greater number of linkages 
is generally created by that property being closer to existing development. 



Valuation Analysis 
Sales Comparison Approach 

FAS 1.25-3023.00 FIRST APPRAISAL SERVICES 44 

Considered in the location of a property are such external influences as street patterns 
and width, surrounding property maintenance and upkeep, access to the property and the 
neighborhood, availability of utilities, and possible nuisances in the area.  Adjustments for 
location can be for these general external influences and may also be applied for site specific 
characteristics such as frontage, visibility, or corner characteristics. 

All of the comparable properties are located on Thunderbird Road between Grand 
Avenue and El Mirage Road.  Comparable No. 1 is east of the subject parcel on a portion of 
Thunderbird Road that carries less traffic than the subject.  An upward adjustment will be made 
for this reason.  Comparable Nos. 2, 3, 4 and 5 are within several blocks west of the subject 
parcel and will not require any adjustment for location. 

 Physical Characteristics 
Adjustment for physical characteristics is based on the observation that price per unit 

varies with size, shape, topography, and related physical attributes.  After careful examination 
of each comparable property, including a physical inspection, the physical characteristics of 
the comparable properties are similar enough so that no adjustment is warranted, except as 
noted herein. 

Land Area – Other things being equal, it is generally accepted that larger parcels tend 
to develop lower prices than do similar smaller parcels on a per unit basis.  In practice, the 
price-size tradeoff is typically a less direct, more uncertain relationship complicated by other 
physical characteristics and locational factors.  Based upon the size of the subject parcel and 
those of the comparable properties, an adjustment for land area will be made for the size of 
Comparable Nos. 2, 3, 4 and 5 in this analysis. 

Figure 23 – Land Sale Locations 

 
  

 
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 Economic Characteristics 
Economic characteristics are those that affect the ability of a property to produce 

income.  Examples of these characteristics include operating expenses, quality of management, 
lease terms and rent concessions, to name a few.  This element of comparison is especially 
important when examining properties that are purchased as an investment by providing an 
income stream to an investor. 

This analysis is being made to provide a value opinion of the subject site.  Vacant land 
is not typically purchased to provide an immediate income stream to an investor.  Thus, 
economic characteristics of the subject site will not be considered any further in this analysis, 
except as they relate to the development potential of the subject and comparable properties. 

 Legal Characteristics 
The highest and best use of the comparable properties should be similar to that of the 

subject property.  Legal characteristics such as zoning, environmental regulations, building 
codes and flood zones are factors which contribute to the highest and best use of a property.  
In this instance, there are no legal characteristics of the comparable properties which need to 
be addressed in the valuation of the subject land. 

 Non-Realty Components 
In certain instances, the price of a property may reflect the additional value of personal 

property, business concerns or other items that do not constitute real property.  In this case, the 
transaction of each respective comparable property conveyed only real property and no 
adjustment will be made when considering non-realty components. 

 
With these general observations in mind, we may now proceed with a comparison of these 

properties to the subject property and the value indications derived from each.  The adjustments 
utilized in this analysis are extracted from available data using the paired sales technique, when 
possible, which is frequently used in the application of the sales comparison approach to value.  In 
cases where there is insufficient data to extract adjustments, the appraiser’s judgment and 
experience are emphasized unless other data or techniques could be employed. 
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Comparable No. 1 is a site located on Thunderbird Road west of Grand Avenue, situated 
approximately two blocks east of the subject parcel.  Surrounding land uses include residential 
development and supporting commercial land uses.  This site is generally level and at grade with 
the abutting properties and roadways. 

 
The overall location of this property is similar to the subject property although this property 

is located along a segment of Thunderbird Road that receives less traffic than the property being 
appraised.  A 25% upward adjustment will be applied for this factor.  In terms of physical 
characteristics, this property is marginally larger than the subject property and no adjustment will 
be necessary.  After the adjustments indicated, this sale suggests a value of $7.79 per square foot 
for the subject land. 

 

Comparable No. 1

Grantor Brian Vera (et al) Land Area 12,835 Square Feet
Grantee SB&W Investments, LLC 0.295 Acres

Sale Date March 2021 Zoning UC
Sale Price $80,000.00 Urban Corridor

$6.23 per Square Foot

Thunderbird Road west of Grand Avenue
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Comparable No. 2 is a site located on Thunderbird Road west of Grand Avenue, situated 
approximately two blocks west of the subject parcel.  Surrounding land uses include residential 
development and supporting commercial land uses.  This site is generally level and at grade with 
the abutting properties and roadways. 

 
The location of this property is similar enough to the subject property that an adjustment 

will not be made for this factor.  In terms of physical characteristics, this property is smaller than 
the subject property and a 10% downward adjustment will be applied in this instance.  After the 
adjustments indicated, this sale suggests a value of $14.16 per square foot for the subject land. 

 

Comparable No. 2

Grantor 12434, LLC Land Area 7,948 Square Feet
Grantee Elelka, LLC 0.182 Acres

Sale Date June 2021 Zoning UC
Sale Price $125,000.00 Urban Corridor

$15.73 per Square Foot

Thunderbird Road east of El Mirage Road
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Comparable No. 3 is a site located on Thunderbird Road west of Grand Avenue, situated 
approximately two blocks west of the subject parcel.  Surrounding land uses include residential 
development and supporting commercial land uses.  This site is generally level and at grade with 
the abutting properties and roadways. 

 
The location of this property is similar enough to the subject property that an adjustment 

will not be made for this factor.  In terms of physical characteristics, this property is larger than 
the subject property and a 10% upward adjustment will be applied in this instance.  After the 
adjustments indicated, this sale suggests a value of $11.46 per square foot for the subject land. 

 

Comparable No. 3

Grantor 12434, LLC Land Area 16,800 Square Feet
Grantee Vaansh 2021, LLC 0.386 Acres

Sale Date March 2023 Zoning UC
Sale Price $175,000.00 Urban Corridor

$10.42 per Square Foot

Thunderbird Road east of El Mirage Road
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Comparable No. 4 is a site located on Thunderbird Road west of Grand Avenue, situated 
approximately three blocks west of the subject parcel.  Surrounding land uses include residential 
development and supporting commercial land uses.  This site is generally level and at grade with 
the abutting properties and roadways. 

 
The location of this property is similar enough to the subject property that an adjustment 

will not be made for this factor.  In terms of physical characteristics, this property is smaller than 
the subject property and a 10% downward adjustment will be applied in this instance.  After the 
adjustments indicated, this sale suggests a value of $13.73 per square foot for the subject land. 

 

Comparable No. 4

Grantor Charles Saenz and  Sofia Vasquez Land Area 6,559 Square Feet
Grantee Nora L. Canez Aguilar 0.151 Acres

Sale Date September 2023 Zoning UC
Sale Price $100,000.00 Urban Corridor

$15.25 per Square Foot

Thunderbird Road east of El Mirage Road
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Comparable No. 5 is a site located on Thunderbird Road west of Grand Avenue, situated 
approximately three blocks west of the subject parcel.  Surrounding land uses include residential 
development and supporting commercial land uses.  This site is generally level and at grade with 
the abutting properties and roadways. 

 
The location of this property is similar enough to the subject property that an adjustment 

will not be made for this factor.  In terms of physical characteristics, this property is smaller than 
the subject property and a 10% downward adjustment will be applied in this instance.  After the 
adjustments indicated, this sale suggests a value of $12.74 per square foot for the subject land. 

Comparable No. 5

Grantor Charles Saenz and  Sofia Vasquez Land Area 6,709 Square Feet
Grantee Henry Duong and Hien Pham 0.154 Acres

Sale Date December 2023 Zoning UC
Sale Price $95,000.00 Urban Corridor

$14.16 per Square Foot

Thunderbird Road east of El Mirage Road
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Conclusion of Land Value 
Thus far, we have examined several sales that are believed to be the best representations of 

the value that may be applied to the subject land.  The unadjusted value indications range from a 
low of $6.23 per square foot to a high indication of $15.73 per square foot.  The comparable sales 
examined each have some characteristics in common with the subject site.  After adjustments have 
been applied for those factors that vary from the subject, we are presented with a range in values 
that might be applied to the subject land. 

 
The adjustments to the comparable properties discussed above may be more graphically 

illustrated in the sales adjustment grid on the following page.  The sequence of adjustments of the 
transactional items (property rights, financing, conditions of sale, immediate expenditures, and 
market conditions) are typically applied in the order they are listed, and an adjusted price is 
calculated after each adjustment.  The property adjustments are each applied, in no particular order, 
to the adjusted price after all transactional adjustments are made.  An adjusted price is not made 
after each separate property adjustment. 

 
After adjustment for those elements that differ from the subject property, the indicated 

range is from $7.79 per square foot to $14.16 per square foot, with a mean value of $11.98 per 
square foot.  I believe that the subject property may be reasonably and fairly placed within this 
range. 

 
All of the comparable properties are in close proximity to the subject with frontage along 

Thunderbird Road.  Comparable No. 1, however, is located east of the subject parcel along a 
portion of Thunderbird Road that carries less traffic.  The indication of value provided by this 
property is an outlier at the lower end of the range and will be given least weight and consideration 
in this analysis.  All of the comparable properties have frontage and access from Thunderbird 
Road.  While the subject also has frontage along Thunderbird Road, access to the subject is only 
made from a secondary roadway.  All things considered, it is my opinion the subject property could 
reasonably be placed in the middle to lower portion of the range in indicated values provided by 
these comparable properties. 

 
Based upon the preceding analysis, a value of $11.00 per square foot represents a 

reasonable expectation of the probable market value of the subject land.  Therefore, the indication 
of value for the subject land, as of the date of valuation and given a reasonable period of exposure, 
is $133,000.00, and can be calculated as follows: 

 
 

12,120 square feet at $11.00 per square foot = 133,320.00$      
rounded to, 133,000.00$      
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Table 2 – Land Sales Adjustment Grid 
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Income Capitalization Approach 
Introduction 

The procedures involved in this approach to value simulate much of the same analyses 
performed by an investor in the acquisition of real estate.  Rather than employing an individual’s 
investment objectives, however, general market objectives for the typical investor are substituted 
so that the resultant value indication represents market value.  The Appraisal Institute describes 
the income capitalization approach to value as follows: 

The income capitalization approach to value consists of methods, techniques, and mathematical 
procedures than an appraiser uses to analyze a property’s capacity to generate benefits (i.e., usually the 
monetary benefits of income and reversion) and convert these benefits into an indication of present value.22 

The underlying premise of the income capitalization approach is the principle of 
anticipation.  The definition above implies that the value of a property is created as a result of the 
anticipation of future benefits derived from that property.  These future benefits can either be an 
income stream produced by the property, a lump sum at the time of sale of the property (referred 
to as a reversion), or both the income stream and reversion.  These cash flows are processed into 
an indication of value by use of capitalization techniques.  The direct and yield capitalization 
methods are typically examined. 

Direct capitalization is a method used to convert an estimate of a single year’s income expectancy into an 
indication of value in one direct step, either by dividing the net income estimate by an appropriate 
capitalization rate or by multiplying the income estimate by an appropriate factor. Direct capitalization 
employs capitalization rates and multipliers extracted or developed from market data. Only one year’s 
income is used. Yield and value changes are implied, but not explicitly identified.23 

Yield capitalization is a method used to convert future benefits into present value by (1) discounting each 
future benefit at an appropriate yield rate, or (2) developing an overall rate that explicitly reflects the 
investment’s income pattern, holding period, value change, and yield rate.24  

The income capitalization approach to value is generally applied to properties which are 
considered to be an investment-type property owned for the potential of providing an income 
stream to an investor.  In this instance, the property to be appraised is vacant land which is not 
typically owned for the potential of providing an income stream to an investor.  While ground 
leases of vacant land do occur, they are not considered to be an investment vehicle capable of 
producing an income stream commensurate with the market value of the underlying land.  For this 
reason, the income capitalization approach will not be utilized in this appraisal. 

 
22 The Appraisal of Real Estate, 15th ed. (Chicago: Appraisal Institute, 2020) p413 
23 The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, 7th ed. (Chicago: Appraisal Institute, 2022) p53 
24 Ibid, p206 
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Cost Approach 
Introduction 

The cost approach is based on the understanding that market participants relate value to 
cost.  In this approach to value, an estimate is made of the reproduction or replacement cost new 
of any improvements on the property.  Depreciation from all causes is then deducted and the land 
value is added to provide an indication of value for the entire property.  The cost approach is of 
most value when dealing with improvements that are new or in like new condition.  The Appraisal 
Institute describes the cost approach to value as follows: 

A set of procedures through which a value indication is derived for the fee simple estate by 
estimating the current cost to construct a reproduction of (or replacement for) the existing structure, including 
an entrepreneurial incentive or profit; deducting depreciation from the total cost; and adding the estimated 
land value.  Adjustments may then be made to the indicated value of the fee simple estate in the subject 
property to reflect the value of the property interest being appraised.25 

The basic premise of the cost approach is the principle of substitution that holds that when 
several commodities or services with the same utility are available, the one with the lowest price 
attracts the greatest demand and the widest distribution.  As applied to the cost approach, a prudent 
individual would not pay more to purchase an existing building than the amount at which a 
property of equal desirability and utility can be obtained through the purchase of a site and the 
construction of the improvements without undue delay. 

 
This approach is particularly useful in valuing new or nearly new improvements and 

properties that are not frequently exchanged in the market.  Cost approach techniques can also be 
employed to derive information needed in the sales and income capitalization approaches to value, 
such as cost-related adjustments to account for specific building features and cost-to-cure 
adjustments to address deferred maintenance. 

 
The property that is the subject of this appraisal is a vacant tract of land.  The cost approach 

to value is not germane in the valuation of the property to be appraised since there are no building 
improvements on the property to be considered in this analysis. 

 
25 The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, 7th ed. (Chicago: Appraisal Institute, 2022) p43  
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Reconciliation of Value 
The concluding step in the valuation process is to evaluate the alternative conclusions of 

value indicated by each of the traditional approaches to value to arrive at a reconciled indication 
of value.  The indications of value provided by the approaches to value applied in this appraisal 
can be summarized as follows: 

Sales Comparison Approach  ................. $133,000.00 
Income Capitalization Approach  ................. Not Developed 

Cost Approach  ................. Not Developed 
 

The sales comparison approach is often considered to provide the most reliable indication 
of value because it addresses direct sales of comparable properties.  We have found properties 
which are believed to share some characteristics with the subject and have been able to make 
adjustments for those characteristics which differ from the property to be appraised.  After 
adjustment, each of the properties compared to the subject property results in a reasonable 
indication of value for the property to be appraised.  Since the subject property is a vacant tract of 
land, this is the only approach applied and presented in this analysis. 

 
An income approach to value is often preferred when analyzing the value of an income 

producing property.  Through the application of the income capitalization approach to value, an 
overall capitalization rate is applied to the net income of the subject property, or a multiplier is 
applied to the potential gross rent of the subject property, to arrive at an indication of value.  This 
approach to value is generally preferred for appraising income-producing properties because it can 
measure the value of future anticipated cash flows.  This approach to value has not been developed 
for this appraisal assignment. 

 
In the cost approach to value, the depreciated replacement value of the subject 

improvements is analyzed as of the date of valuation, including the contributing value of the land 
as if vacant.  There are inherent difficulties in accurately estimating the total accrued depreciation 
when applying the cost approach to value to a property that is not new, or in like new condition.  
The measurement of accrued depreciation will more often than not be a subjective determination 
by the appraiser.  While this approach can and does provide a benchmark against the other 
indications of value, the indication of value from the cost approach to value is typically given little 
weight in the valuation of a property.  This approach to value has not been developed for this 
appraisal assignment. 

 
Based on the analyses presented herein and the indications of value provided by the 

traditional approaches to value, it is my final conclusion that the market value of the fee simple 
interest of the subject property, as of October 20, 2025, is: 
 

ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-THREE THOUSAND DOLLARS 
$133,000.00 
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Certification 
I hereby certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief: 
– The statements of fact contained in this report are to the best of my knowledge and belief, true and correct and 

that no information has knowingly been withheld. 
– The analyses, opinions and conclusions are my personal, impartial and unbiased professional opinions which are 

limited only by the Underlying Assumptions and Limiting Conditions contained herein.  Unless otherwise 
acknowledged in this report, no one has provided significant professional assistance in the preparation of this 
report. 

– I have no interest or bias, present or contemplated, in the property appraised or any personal interest in the parties 
involved. 

– I have performed no services, as an appraiser or in any other capacity, regarding the property that is the subject 
of this report within the three-year period immediately preceding acceptance of this assignment. 

– No one provided significant real property appraisal assistance to the person signing this certification. 
– Neither my employment to make the appraisal, nor the compensation is contingent on the development or 

reporting of a predetermined value for the property, a direction in value which favors the cause of the client, the 
attainment of a stipulated result or the occurrence of a subsequent event directly related to the intended use of this 
appraisal. 

– I have personally inspected the property which is the subject of this report. 
– This appraisal was made in accordance with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice of the 

Appraisal Foundation. 
– This appraisal complies with the Code of Ethics and Standards of Professional Practices of the American Society 

of Appraisers.  Furthermore, the American Society of Appraisers has a mandatory recertification program for all 
of its Senior members, and I am in compliance with that program. 

– The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been prepared in conformity 
with the Code of Professional Ethics and Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute. 

– The use of this report is subject to the requirements of the Appraisal Institute relating to review by its duly 
authorized representatives. 

– As of the date of this report, I have completed the Standards and Ethics Education Requirements for Practicing 
Affiliates of the Appraisal Institute. 

– As of the date of this report, I have completed the continuing education program for Affiliate Members of the 
Appraisal Institute. 

Therefore, based upon the preceding data and discussion, together with the appraiser’s best 
judgment and experience, the market value of the subject property as of October 20, 2025, is: 
 
ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-THREE THOUSAND DOLLARS 
$133,000.00 
 

   

Timothy A. Haskins, ASA 
Arizona Certified General Real Estate Appraiser No. 30668   
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RIGHT-OF-WAY SECTION APPRAISAL SERVICES 
CERTIFICATE OF APPRAISER 

 
Project Number: M6972 01X 
Parcel Number: L-C-046D 

 
I hereby certify: 

That I personally inspected the property herein appraised, and that I have afforded the property owner the opportunity 
to accompany me at the time of inspection.  I also made a personal field inspection of each comparable sale relied 
upon in making said appraisal.  The subject and the comparable sales relied upon in making the appraisal were as 
represented by the photographs contained in the appraisal. 

That I have given consideration to the value of the property the damages and benefits to the remainder, if any; and 
accept to liability for matters of title or survey.  That, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the statements contained 
in said appraisal are true and the opinions, as expressed, therein, are based upon correct information; subject to the 
limiting conditions therein set forth. 

That no hidden or unapparent conditions of the property, subsoil, or structures were found or assumed to exist which 
would render the subject property more or less valuable; and I assume to responsibility for such condition.  Or for 
engineering which might be required to discover such factors.  That unless otherwise stated in this report, the existence 
of hazardous materials, which may or may not be present in the property was not observed by myself or acknowledged 
by the owner.  This appraiser, however, is not qualified to detect such substances, the presence of which may affect 
the value of the property.  No responsibility is assumed for any such condition, or for any expertise or engineering 
knowledge required to discover them. 

That my analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been prepared in conformity with 
the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP 2024) guidelines, the Federal Highway 
Administration (FHWA) Uniform Act, 49 CFR Part 24; and the ADOT ROW Procedures Manual, Chapter 4, 
Appraisal Standards and Specifications (2018). 

That this appraisal has further been made in conformity with the appropriate state and federal laws, regulations 
policies, and procedures applicable to the appraisal of right of way for such purposes; and that, to the best of my 
knowledge, no portion of the value assigned to such property consists of items which are non-compensable under the 
established laws of said State. 

That I understand this appraisal may be used in connection with the acquisition of right of way for a highway to be 
constructed by the State of Arizona with the assistance of Federal aid highway funds or other Federal funds. 

That neither my employment nor my compensation for making the appraisal and report are in any way contingent 
upon the values reported herein. 

That I have no direct or indirect present or contemplated future personal interest in the property that is the subject of 
this report, or any benefit from the acquisition of the property appraised herein. 

That I have not revealed the findings and result of such appraisal to anyone other than the property officials of the 
Arizona Department of Transportation or officials of the Federal Highway Administration, and I will not do so unless 
authorized by proper state officials, or until I am required to do so by due process of law, or until I am released from 
this obligation by having publicly testified to such findings. 

That my opinion of the Market Value of the property, as of October 20, 2025, is ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-THREE 
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($133,000.00), based on my independent appraisal and the exercise of my professional 
judgment. 
 

DATE:  SIGNATURE:  
 
 
 

   11/17/2025
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Underlying Assumptions and Limiting Conditions 

 
1. A legal description was not furnished to the appraiser, unless so noted 

in the text of this report. 

2. The title to the property is marketable, free and clear of all liens. 

3. The property does not exist in violation of any applicable codes, 
ordinances, statutes or other governmental regulations. 

4. The appraiser was not furnished with a specific site survey, unless 
one is cited in the text of this report. 

5. The property is appraised as if owned in fee simple title without 
encumbrances, unless otherwise mentioned in this report.  This fee 
simple estate contains the sum of all fractional interests which may 
exist. 

6. Responsible ownership and competent management exist for the 
property. 

7. Adequate utility services are available for the subject property and 
that they will continue to be so in the foreseeable future. 

8. The appraisers are not responsible for the accuracy of the opinions 
furnished by others and contained in this report, nor are they 
responsible for the reliability of government data utilized in the 
report. 

9. The compensation for appraisal services rendered is dependent only 
upon the delivery of this report and compensation is not contingent 
upon the values estimated. 

10. This report considers nothing of a legal character and the appraisers 
assume no responsibility for matters of a legal nature. 

11. Testimony or attendance in court is not required by reason of this 
appraisal, unless arrangements are previously made. 

12. Any information furnished by the property owner, agent, or 
management is correct as received. 

13. The appraisers assume that there are no hidden or unapparent 
conditions of the property, sub-soil or structures which could render 
it more or less valuable than an otherwise comparable property, 
unless such is stated in the report. 

14. This appraisal will not take into consideration the possibility of the 
existence of asbestos, PCB transformers, urea formaldehyde foam 
insulation, or other toxic, hazardous, or contaminated substances 
and/or underground storage tanks (containing hazardous materials), 
or the cost of encapsulation or removal thereof.  The appraisers are 
not qualified to detect or evaluate such substances. 

15. Should the client have a concern over the existence of such 
substances, they are urged to retain the services of a qualified 
independent engineer or contractor to determine the extent of the 
condition and the cost of any required or desired treatment or 
removal.  The cost must be borne by the client or owner of the 
property, however, this cost has not been considered in the valuation 
of the property. 

16. Virtually all land in Arizona is affected by pending or potential 
litigation by various Indian tribes claiming superior water rights for 
their reservations.  The amounts claimed and the effects on other 
water users are largely undetermined, but the claims could result in 
some curtailment of water usage or ground water pumping on private 
land.  The Ground Water Management Act (as amended) may also 
restrict future ground water pumping in various parts of the State. 
Given this uncertainty, neither the undersigned nor any of their 
representatives can make warranties concerning rights to or adequacy 
of the water supply with respect to the premises, although the sale of 
premises include such water rights as are appurtenant thereto. 

17. The appraisers cannot predict or evaluate the possible effects of future 
wage price control actions of the government upon retail income or 
financing of the subject property; hence, it is assumed that no control 
will apply which would nullify contractual agreements, thereby 
changing property values.  The market value estimated is as of the 
date of the estimate.  All dollar amounts are based on the purchasing 
power of the dollar as of that date. 

18. Possession of this report or any copy thereof does not carry with it the 
right of publication, nor may it be used for other than its intended use; 
the physical report(s) remain the property of the appraiser for the use 
of the client, the fee being for the analytical services only. 

19. Neither all nor any part of this appraisal report shall be given to third 
parties without the prior written consent of the signatories of this 
appraisal report.  Neither all nor any part of this appraisal report shall 
be disseminated to the general public by the use of advertising media, 
public relations, news, sales or other media for public communication 
without the prior written consent of the appraiser(s). 

20. Neither this report, nor any of its contents, may be used for the sale of 
shares or similar units of ownership in the nature of securities, without 
specific prior approval of the appraiser(s).  No part of this appraisal 
may be reproduced without the permission of the appraisers. 

21. This appraisal is to be used only in its entirety and no part is to be used 
without the whole report.  All conclusions and opinions concerning 
the analysis as set forth in the report were prepared by the appraiser(s) 
whose signature(s) appear on the appraisal report.  No change of any 
item in the report shall be made by anyone other than the appraiser.  
The appraiser shall have no responsibility if any such unauthorized 
change is made. 

22. The appraiser may not divulge the material contents of the report, 
analytical findings or conclusions, or give a copy of the report to 
anyone other than the client or his designee as specified in writing 
except as may be required by a court of law or body with the power 
of subpoena. 

23. The sketches and maps in this report are included to assist the reader 
in visualizing the property and are not necessarily to scale.  Various 
photos, if any, are included for the same purpose as of the date of the 
photos.  Site plans are not surveys unless so designated. 

24. On-site or off-site proposed improvements, if any, as well as any 
repairs required, are considered for purposes of this appraisal to be 
completed in good and workmanlike manner according to 
information submitted and/or considered by the appraisers.  In cases 
of proposed construction, the appraisal is subject to change upon 
inspection of the property after construction is completed. 

25. The authentic copies of this report are signed in blue ink and have 
been bound.  Any copy that does not have the above is unauthorized 
and may have been altered. 

26. Acceptance of, and/or use of, this appraisal report by client constitutes 
acceptance of the foregoing conditions in their entirety.  Appraiser 
liability extends only to the identified client, not subsequent parties or 
users, and is limited to the amount of fee received by the appraiser.  
Use or reliance upon this report by third parties is specifically 
prohibited. 
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 View northeast across the subject property 
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 View southeast across the subject property 
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 View southwest across the subject property 
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 View northwest across the subject property 
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 View west along Thunderbird Road 
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 View east along Thunderbird Road at El Frio Street 
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 View north along El Frio Street at Thunderbird Road 

8 

 
 View south along El Frio Street 
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Comparable No. 1 

Property Information 
Property Type: Vacant Land   

Location: Thunderbird Road west of Grand Avenue 
Address: 11805 W. Thunderbird Road Map Reference: 101-150LJ 

City, State ZIP: El Mirage, Arizona 85335 County: Maricopa 

Land Area: 12,835 square feet   
 0.295 acres   

Legal Description: Part of the NE¼ of Section 13, Township 3 North, Range 1 West, 
Gila and Salt River Base and Meridian, Maricopa County, Arizona 

Parcel Number(s): 501-35-003 

Zoning Authority: City of El Mirage   
Zoning District(s): UC, Urban Corridor 

Flood Hazard Zone(s): X Building Area: NA LBR: NA 
Topography: Level Year Built: NA Parking / 1,000 sf: NA 

Access: Paved Road No. of Stories: NA Clear Height: NA 
Utilities: At property Occupancy: NA Percent Office: NA 

      

Sale Information 
Grantor: Brian Vera (et al) 
Grantee: SB&W Investments, LLC 

Date of Sale: March 2021 

Sales Price: $80,000.00  Terms: $80,000.00 (100%) cash down 
 $6.23 per square foot   All cash sale 

Recordation: 6/21/2021  Three Year Sales History: None 
 Warranty Deed    
 2021-0677681    

Source/Confirmation: Arizona Regional Multiple Listing Service; Recorded Affidavit of Property Value 
  

Comments: 

 

Surrounding land uses include residential development and 
supporting commercial land uses.   
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Comparable No. 2 

Property Information 
Property Type: Vacant Land   

Location: Thunderbird Road east of El Mirage Road 
Address: 12006 W. Thunderbird Road Map Reference: 101-150LH 

City, State ZIP: El Mirage, Arizona 85335 County: Maricopa 

Land Area: 7,948 square feet   
 0.182 acres   

Legal Description: Part of the SW¼ of Section 12, Township 3 North, Range 1 West, 
Gila and Salt River Base and Meridian, Maricopa County, Arizona 

Parcel Number(s): 501-26-041A 

Zoning Authority: City of El Mirage   
Zoning District(s): UC, Urban Corridor 

Flood Hazard Zone(s): X Building Area: NA LBR: NA 
Topography: Level Year Built: NA Parking / 1,000 sf: NA 

Access: Paved Road No. of Stories: NA Clear Height: NA 
Utilities: At property Occupancy: NA Percent Office: NA 

      

Sale Information 
Grantor: 12434, LLC 
Grantee: Elelka, LLC 

Date of Sale: June 2021 

Sales Price: $125,000.00  Terms: $125,000.00 (100%) cash down 
 $15.73 per square foot   All cash sale 

Recordation: 6/2/2021  Three Year Sales History: 6/2018: $294,006 
 Warranty Deed    
 2021-0610768    

Source/Confirmation: Arizona Regional Multiple Listing Service; Recorded Affidavit of Property Value 
  

Comments: 

 

Surrounding land uses include residential development and 
supporting commercial land uses.   
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Comparable No. 3 

Property Information 
Property Type: Vacant Land   

Location: Thunderbird Road east of El Mirage Road 
Address: 12018 W. Thunderbird Road Map Reference: 101-150LH 

City, State ZIP: El Mirage, Arizona 85335 County: Maricopa 

Land Area: 16,800 square feet   
 0.386 acres   

Legal Description: Part of the SW¼ of Section 12, Township 3 North, Range 1 West, 
Gila and Salt River Base and Meridian, Maricopa County, Arizona 

Parcel Number(s): 501-26-043; 501-26-044 

Zoning Authority: City of El Mirage   
Zoning District(s): UC, Urban Corridor 

Flood Hazard Zone(s): X Building Area: NA LBR: NA 
Topography: Level Year Built: NA Parking / 1,000 sf: NA 

Access: Paved Road No. of Stories: NA Clear Height: NA 
Utilities: At property Occupancy: NA Percent Office: NA 

      

Sale Information 
Grantor: 12434, LLC 
Grantee: Vaansh 2021, LLC 

Date of Sale: March 2023 

Sales Price: $175,000.00  Terms: $175,000.00 (100%) cash down 
 $10.42 per square foot   All cash sale 

Recordation: 5/12/2023  Three Year Sales History: None 
 Warranty Deed    
 2023-0247793    

Source/Confirmation: Arizona Regional Multiple Listing Service; Recorded Affidavit of Property Value 
  

Comments: 

 

Surrounding land uses include residential development and 
supporting commercial land uses.   
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Comparable No. 4 

Property Information 
Property Type: Vacant Land   

Location: Thunderbird Road east of El Mirage Road 
Address: 12030 W. Thunderbird Road Map Reference: 101-150LH 

City, State ZIP: El Mirage, Arizona 85335 County: Maricopa 

Land Area: 6,559 square feet   
 0.151 acres   

Legal Description: Part of the SW¼ of Section 12, Township 3 North, Range 1 West, 
Gila and Salt River Base and Meridian, Maricopa County, Arizona 

Parcel Number(s): 501-26-046C 

Zoning Authority: City of El Mirage   
Zoning District(s): UC, Urban Corridor 

Flood Hazard Zone(s): X Building Area: NA LBR: NA 
Topography: Level Year Built: NA Parking / 1,000 sf: NA 

Access: Paved Road No. of Stories: NA Clear Height: NA 
Utilities: At property Occupancy: NA Percent Office: NA 

      

Sale Information 
Grantor: Charles Saenz and  Sofia Vasquez 
Grantee: Nora L. Canez Aguilar 

Date of Sale: September 2023 

Sales Price: $100,000.00  Terms: $100,000.00 (100%) cash down 
 $15.25 per square foot   All cash sale 

Recordation: 10/20/2023  Three Year Sales History: None 
 Warranty Deed    
 2023-0546996    

Source/Confirmation: Arizona Regional Multiple Listing Service; Recorded Affidavit of Property Value 
  

Comments: 

 

Surrounding land uses include residential development and 
supporting commercial land uses.   
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Comparable No. 5 

Property Information 
Property Type: Vacant Land   

Location: Thunderbird Road east of El Mirage Road 
Address: 12026 W. Thunderbird Road Map Reference: 101-150LH 

City, State ZIP: El Mirage, Arizona 85335 County: Maricopa 

Land Area: 6,709 square feet   
 0.154 acres   

Legal Description: Part of the SW¼ of Section 12, Township 3 North, Range 1 West, 
Gila and Salt River Base and Meridian, Maricopa County, Arizona 

Parcel Number(s): 501-26-045C 

Zoning Authority: City of El Mirage   
Zoning District(s): UC, Urban Corridor 

Flood Hazard Zone(s): X Building Area: NA LBR: NA 
Topography: Level Year Built: NA Parking / 1,000 sf: NA 

Access: Paved Road No. of Stories: NA Clear Height: NA 
Utilities: At property Occupancy: NA Percent Office: NA 

      

Sale Information 
Grantor: Charles Saenz and  Sofia Vasquez 
Grantee: Henry Duong and Hien Pham 

Date of Sale: December 2023 

Sales Price: $95,000.00  Terms: $95,000.00 (100%) cash down 
 $14.16 per square foot   All cash sale 

Recordation: 1/18/2024  Three Year Sales History: None 
 Warranty Deed    
 2024-0028217    

Source/Confirmation: Arizona Regional Multiple Listing Service; Recorded Affidavit of Property Value 
  

Comments: 

 

Surrounding land uses include residential development and 
supporting commercial land uses.   
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Timothy A. Haskins, ASA 

 

APPRAISAL CERTIFICATION, LICENSING AND MEMBERSHIPS 
State of Arizona Certified General Real Estate Appraiser; Certificate No. 30668 
Recertified through June 30, 2027 
Accredited Senior Appraiser, (ASA) American Society of Appraisers (1995) 
Recertified through October 30, 2030 
 Officer – Phoenix Chapter of American Society of Appraisers (1994-1996) 
 President – Phoenix Chapter of American Society of Appraisers (1997-1999) 
Associate Member, Appraisal Institute (1999) 
Member, International Right of Way Association (2001) 

EXPERIENCE 
Owner, First Appraisal Services, PLC (2016-present) 
Senior Appraiser, First Appraisal Services, Inc. (2000-2015) 
Production Director/Senior Analyst, WMF Robert C. Wilson (1998-2000) 
Senior Managing Appraiser, Appraisal Sciences, Ltd. (1997-1998) 
Staff Appraiser, Appraisal Sciences, Ltd. (1990-1997) 

SCOPE OF ASSIGNMENTS 
Property Types 
Vacant Land 
Industrial Facilities 
Office Buildings 
Retail Buildings 
Residential Properties 
Special Use Properties 

 
Purpose 
Eminent Domain 
Estate Planning 
Tax Planning 
Appraisal Review 
Litigation Support 
Expert Witness 

 
Geographic Areas Covered 
Arizona, statewide 

EDUCATION 
University of Arizona, B.S. in Business Administration, 1990 

Various Continuing Education Courses, including: 
Business Practices and Ethics 
National Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice 
Uniform Appraisal Standards for Federal Land Acquisitions 
Ethics and the Right of Way Profession 
Basic Capitalization Course 
The Technical Inspection of Real Estate 
The Appraisal of Partial Acquisitions 
Valuation of Conservation Easements Certificate Program 
Marshall & Swift Commercial Cost Approach Certification 
Office Building Valuation: A Contemporary Perspective 
Principles of Real Estate Negotiation 
Principles of Real Estate Engineering 
Real Estate Finance Statistics and Valuation Modeling 
Marketability Studies: Six-Step Process & Basic Applications 
Forecasting Revenue 
Small Hotel/Motel Valuation 
Subdivision Valuation 
Introduction to Green Buildings: Principles & Concepts 
Appraising Automobile Dealerships 
Appraisal of Medical Office Buildings 
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